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To: PollutionControlBoard,Attn: Clerk
JamesR. ‘ThompsonCenlcr
100 W. Randolph
Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the 0111ccof the Clerk of the
Pollution control Boardthe original andnine copiesof the Appeal of CAAPP Permit of
flyrmegy Midwest Generation, Inc. (Vermilion Power Station) and the Appearancesof
SheldonA. Zahel,KathleenC. Bassi,StephenJ. Bonebrake, Joshua R. More, and KavitaM.
Patel, copiesof which are herewithservedupon you.

Kathleen C. Bassi

Dated: November3, 2005

SheldonA. Zabel
Kathleen C. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 South Wacker Drive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-255-5500
Fax: 312-258-5600
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Iherebyfile my appearancein thisproceeding,on behalfof DynegyMidwest
Generation,Inc. (Vermilion PowerStation).

SheldonA. Zabel

November3, 2005

KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
JoshuaR. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCHIFFFIARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
312-258-5500
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned,certify that I have served the attached Appeal of CAAPP Permitof
Dvne~’Midwest Generation, Inc. (Vermilion Power Station) and Appearancesof Sheldon
A. Zabcl,KathleenC. Bassi,StephenJ. Bonebrake,JoshuaR. More, andKavita M. Patel,

by electronicdelivery upon the following
person:

Pollution ControlBoard,Attn: Clerk
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W, Randolph
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
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Dated: November3, 2005
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Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 1 9276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

SheldonA. Zabel
KathleenC. Bassi
StephenJ. Bonebrake
Joshua R. More
Kavita M. Patel
SCIIIFF FTARDIN, LLP
6600 SearsTower
233 SouthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606
32-258-5500
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DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC.
(VERMILION POWER STATION)

)
Petitioner,

v. ) PCB ____________

(Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY,

)
Respondent.

APPEAL OF CAAPP PERMIT

NOW COMES Petitioner,DYNEGY MIDWEST GENERATION, INC. (VERMILION

POWERSTATION) (“Petitioner,” or “DM0”), pursuantto Section40.2 of the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) (415 ILCS 5/40,2)and35 Ill.Adm.Code § 105.300c/seq.,

andrequestsahearingbeforethe Boardto contestthe permit issuedto Petitioneron September

29, 2005,underthe CleanAir Act PermitProgram(“CAAPP” or “Title V”) set forth at Section

39.5 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/39.5). Although this appealcontestsmanyspecificprovisionsof the

permit, thesespecificprovisionsareso intertwinedwith the remainingprovisionsthat it would

be impracticalto implementthoseremainingprovisions. Therefore,DM0 appealsthe permitas

a whole. In supportof its Petition,Petitionerstatesas follows:

L BACKGROUND
(35 III.Adm.Code§ 105.304(a))

1. On November15, 1990,CongressamendedtheCleanAir Act (42 U.S.C.

§~7401-7671q)andincludedin the amendmentsat Title V a requirementfor anational

operatingpermitprogram. The Title V programwas to be implementedby stateswith approved

programs. Illinois’ Title V program,the CAAPP, was fully andfinally approvedby the U.S.
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EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“USEPA’) on December4,2001(66Fed.Reg.72946). ‘Ihe

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (Agency’)hashadthe authority to issueCAAPP

permitssince at leastMarch 7, 1995,whenthe statewas grantedinterim approvalof its CAAPP

(60 Fed.Reg.12478). Illinois’ Title V programis set forth at Section39.5 of the Act. 35

Ill. Adm Code201 SubpartF. and35 Ill .Adm CodePart270.

2. The Vermilion PowerStation(‘Vermilion” or the “Station”), Agency ID. No.

1838I4AAA. is anelectric generatingstationownedandoperatedby DMG. The Vermilion

electricalgeneratingunits (“EGUs’~)went online bet~~eenroughly 1948 and 1962. The Stationis

locatedat 2150 N. CountyRoad,Oakwood.Illinois 61858. DMG employsapproximately53

peopleat the Vermilion PowerStation.

3. DMG operatestwo coal-firedboilersat Vermilion that havethe capability to fire

at variousmodesthat include the combinationof coal and/ornaturalas their principalfuels. in

addition,the boilersfire naturalgasas auxiliary fuel during startupandfor flame stabilization.

Certainalternativefuelsmay be utilized as well. DMG also operatesonenaturalgasand

distillateoil fired boiler. In addition to the boilers,DM6 operatesonedistillateoil-fired internal

combustionengineto startonedistillateoil fired turbine,usedduringpeakdemandperiods.

Vermilion alsooperatesassociatedcoal handling,coal processing,andashhandlingactivities.

Finally, thereis a 1000-galloncapacitygasolinetank locatedat Vermilion.

4. Vermilion is a majorsourcesubjectto Title V. The two EGUsat Vermilion are

subjectto both of Illinois’ NOx reductionprograms: the “0.25 averaging”programat 35

IlI.Adm.Code217SuhpartsV andthe “NOx tradingprogram”or “NOx SiP call” at 35

lll,Adm.Code2l7.SubpartW. Vermilion is subjectto the federalAcid RainProgramat Title IV

of the CleanAir Act andhasbeenissueda PhaseII Acid Rain Permit.

-2-
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5. CurrentlyNOx emissionsfrom Boiler 1 arc controlled by rotating over—lire air

andBoiler 2 are controlledby low NOx burnersand over-lireair, Emissionsof SO2 from the

boilers arecontrolledby limiting the sulfur contentof the fuel usedfor the boilers. PM

emissionsfrom Boilers I and2 arecontrolledby an electrostaticprecipitator(“ESP”) with a flue

gasconditioningsystem. FugitivePM emissionsfrom variouscoal and ashhandlingactivities

arecontrolledthroughbaghouses,enclosures,covers,anddustsuppressants,as necessaryand

appropriate.Emissionsof carbonmonoxide(“CO”) are limited throughgood combustion

practicesin theboilers. VOM emissionsfrom the gasolinestoragetankare controlledby the use

of a submergedloading pipe.

6. The Agencyreceivedtheoriginal CAAPP permitapplicationfor the Stationin

aboutSeptember,1995, andassignedApplicationNo. 95090096.‘[he CAAPP permit

applicationwas timely submittedandupdated,andPetitionerrequestedand wasgrantedan

applicationshield, pursuantto Section39.5(5)(h). Petitionerhaspaidfeesas set forth at Section

39.5(18)of the Act since2000 in connectionwith the CAAPP permit for the Station. The

Station’sstateoperatingpermitshavecontinuedin full force andeffect sincesubmittalof the

CAAPP permitapplication,pursuantto Sections9.1(t) and39.5(4)(b)ofthe Act.

7. The Agencyissueda draft permit for public review on June 9, 2003. The Agency

subsequentlyheldahearingon the draft permit in August2003. DM0 filed written comments

with the Agencyregardingthe Vermilion draft permit.’

8. The Agency issueda proposedpermit for the Vermilion Station on October 10,

2003. Thispennitwas nottechnically openfor public comment,as it hadbeensentto USEPA

DMG hasattachedthe appealedpermit tothis Petition. 1-lowcvcr, the draftand proposedpermitsand other
documentsreferredto hereinshouldbe includedin theadministrativerecordthat the Agency will file. Other
documentsreferredto in this Petition, suchascasesor Board decisions,areeasily accessible.In the interestof
economy,then,DMG is notattachingsuchdocumentsto this Petition.

-3-
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for its commentas requiredby litlc \/~Subsequently.in Dccciriber2004. the Agcncy issueda

draft revisedproposedpermit andrequestedcommentsof Petitionerand otherinterestedpersons.

DM0 againcommented.The Agency issueda seconddraftrevisedproposedpermit in July

2005 andallowedthe Petitionerandotherinterestedpersons10 daysto comment. At the same

time, the Agency releasedits preliminary ResponsivenessSummary,which was a draft outs

responseto comments,and invited commenton that documentas well. DM0 submitted

combinedcommentson this versionof the pennit for Baldwin andfor its four othergenerating

stationstogether,as well as on the preliminaryResponsivenessSummary. [he Agency

submittedthe revisedproposedpermit to LJSEPA for its 45-dayreviewon August IS, 2005. The

Agencydid not seekfurthercommenton the permit from the Petitioneror other interested

persons,arid DM0 hasnot submittedany furthercomments,baseduponthe understandingthat

the Agencyhadeveryintention to issue the permit at the endof LISEPA’s reviewperiod.

9. The final permitwas, indeed,issuedon September29, 2005.2 Although someof

Petitioner’scommentshavebeenaddressedin the variousiterationsof the permit, it still contains

termsandconditionsthat arenot acceptableto Petitioner,includingconditionsthatare contrary

to applicablelaw andconditionsthat first appeared,at leastin their final detail, in the August

2005 proposedpermitanduponwhich Petitionerdid not havethe opportunityto comment. It is

for thesereasonsthat Petitionerherebyappealsthe permit. This permitappealis timely

submittedwithin 35 daysfollowing issuanceof the permit. Petitionerrequeststhatthe Board

reviewthe permit, remandit to the Agency,andorderthe Agency to correctandreissuethe

permit,without furtherpublic proceeding,as appropriate.

2 See USEPA/Region5’s Permitswebsiteat < http:!!wwweo~gov/region5/air/permits/ilonJne.ht,n>-3

‘CAAPP permit Records”-3 “Dynegy MidwestGenerationInc.” for the sourcelocatedat #1 ChessenLane,
Alton, for the complete “trail” of the milestone action datesfor this permit.
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Ii. EFFECTIVENESS OF PERMIT

10. Pursuantto Section 10-65(b)of the Illinois AdministrativeProceduresAct

(“APA”), 5 ILCS 100/10-65,andthe holding in Borg-Warner Corv v. Alauzy, 427 N.E. 2d 415

(III.App.Ct. 1981)(“Borg-Warner”), the CAAPP permit issuedby the Agency to the Stationdoes

not becomeeffective until aftera ruling by the Board on the permitappealand, in the eventof a

remand,until the Agencyhasissuedthepermit consistentwith the Board’sorder. Section 10-

65(b) provides that “when a licenseehas made timely and sufficient application for the renewal

of a licenseor anew licensewith referenceto anyactivity of a continuingnature,the existing

licenseshall continuein full force and effect until the final agencydecisionon the application

has beenmadeunlessa later dateis fixed by orderof a reviewingcourt.” 5 ILCS 100/10-65(b).

The Borg-Warnercourt found that with respectto an appealedenvironmentalpermit, the “final

agencydecision” is the final decisionby the Boardin an appeal,not the issuanceof the permitby

the Agency. Borg-Warner,427N.E. 2d 415 at 422; see alsoIBP, Inc. v. IL Environmental

ProtectionAgency,1989 WL 137356 (Ill. Pollution Control Bd. 1989); Electric Energy, Inc. v.

ILL Pollution Control Bd., 1985 WI. 21205(III. Pollution Control Bd. 1985). Therefore,pursuant

to the APA as interpretedby Borg-Warner,the entire permit is not yet effective and the existing

permits for the facility continuein effect.

11. The Act providesatSections39.5(4)(b)and9.1(t) that the stateoperatingpermit

continuesin effect until issuanceof the CAAPP permit. UnderBorg-Warner, the CAAPP permit

doesnot becomeeffective until the Board issuesits order on this appeal and the Agencyhas

reissuedthe permit. Therefore, DMG currently hasthe necessarypermits to operate the Station.

In the alternative, to avoid anyquestionas to the limitation on the scopeof the effectivenessof

the permit under the APA, DM0 requests that the Board exerciseits discretionary authority at 35

-5-
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lll.Adm.Code § 105.304(h) andstaythe entirepermit. Sucha stay is necessaryto protect

DMG’s right to appealand to avoid the impositionof conditionsthat contradictor are

cumulativeof the conditionsin the prc-cxistingpermitsbefore it is able to exercisethat right to

appeal. Further,compliancewith the myriad of new monitoring, inspection,recordkeeping.and

reportingconditionsthat are in the CAAPP permitwill be extremelycostly. To comply with

conditionsthat are inappropriate,as DMG allegesbelow,would causeirreparableharm to DM0,

including the impositionof theseunnecessarycostsandthe adverseeffect on DMG’s right to

adequatereviewon appeal. DM0 hasno adequateremedyat law otherthanthis appeal to the

Board. DM0 is likely to succeedon the meritsof its appeal,as the Agencyhasincluded

conditionsthat do not reflect “applicablerequirements,”as definedby Title V, and hasexceeded

its authorityto imposepermit conditionsandhas imposedpennitconditionsthat arearbitrary

andcapricious.See LoneStar Industrie.~inc. v. IEPA, PCB 03-94(January9, 2003);Nielsen&

Brainbridge, L.L.C. v. JEPA, PCB 03-98(February6, 2003);Saint-GobainContainers,inc. v.

JEPA,PCB 04-47(November6, 2003); ChampionLaboratories,Jnc~v, IEPA, PCB 04-65

(January8,2004);Noveon,Inc. v, IEPA, PCB 04-102 (January22,2004);Ethyl Petroleum

Additives,Inc., v. IEPA, PCB04-113(February5,2004);OasisIndustriej~Inc. v. JEPA,PCB

04-116(May 6,2004).Moreover,the Boardhasstayedthe entiretyof all the CAAPP permits

that havebeenappealed.AdditionallyseeBridgestone/FirestoneOffRoadTire Companyv.

IEPA, PCB 02-3I (November1, 2001);MidwestGeneration,LLC - Collins GeneratingStation

v. JEPA,PCB 04-108(January22, 2004);Boardof TrusteesofEasternIllinois Universityv.

IEPA, PCB04-110(February5,2004). The Boardshouldcontinueto follow this precedent.

12. Finally, a largenumberof conditionsincludedin this CAAPP permit areappealed

here. To allow someconditionsof the CAAPP permit to he effectivewhile equivalentconditions

-6-
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in the old stateoperatingpermitsremaineflèctive underSection 10-65(b)01 the illinois APA

would createan administrativeenvironmentthat would be, to saythe least,very confusing.

Moreover,the Agency’s failure to provideastatementof basis,discussedbelow,rendersthe

entirepermitdefective, Therefore.DMG requeststhatthe Board staythe entirepermit for these

reasons.

13. in sum,pursuantto Section10-65(b)of the APA andBorg-Warner, the entiretyof

the CAAPP permitdoesnot becomeeffectiveuntil the completionof the administrativeprocess,

whichoccurswhentheBoard hasissuedits final ruling on the appealandthe Agencyhasacted

on anyremand. (Forthe sakeof simplicity, hereafterthe effect of the APA will be referredto as

a “stay”). in the alternative,DM0 requeststhatthe Board,consistentwith its grantsof stayin

otherCAAPP permitappeals,becauseof the pervasivenessof the conditionsappealed

throughoutthe permit, to protectDMG’s right to appealandin the interestsof administrative

efficiency,staythe effectivenessof the entire permit pursuantto its discretionaryauthorityat 35

ill.Adm.Code § 105.304(b). In addition,sucha staywill minimize the risk of unnecessary

litigation concerningthe questionof a stayandexpediteresolutionof the underlyingsubstantive

issues. Thestateoperatingpermitscurrentlyin effect will continuein effect throughoutthe

pendencyof theappealandremand. Therefore,the Stationwill remainsubjectto the termsand

conditionsofthosepermits. As the CAAPPpermitcannotimposenew substantiveconditions

upon a permittee(seediscussionbelow), emissionslimitations are the sameunderboth permits.

The environmentwill not be harmedby a stayof the CAAPP permit.

ilL ISSUES ON APPEAL
(35 1II.Adm.Code §~IO5.304(a)(2),(3), and(4))

14. As apreliminarymatter,the CAAPP permitsissuedto the Vermilion Power

Stationand20 of theothercoal-firedpowerplantsin the stateon the samedatearevery similar
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in content. The samelanguageappcarsin virtually all of the permits,thoughthereare subtle

variationsto someconditionsto reflect the elementsof uniquenessthat existsat (he various

stations. For example,not all stationshavethe sametypesof emissionsunits. Someunits in the

statearesubjectto New SourcePerformanceStandards(“NSPS”),perhapsNew SourceReview

(“NSR”) or Preventionof Significant Deterioration(“PSD”), or otherstateor federalprograms,

while othersarenot. Applicablerequirementsmaydiffer becauseof geographiclocation. As a

result, the appealsolthesepermitsfiled with the Boardwill be repetitiouswith elementsof

uniquenessreflecting the variousstations circumstances.Further,the issueson appealspanthe

gamutof simpletypographicalerrorsto extremelycomplexquestionsof law. Petitioner’s

presentationin this appealis by issue per unit type, identifying the permitconditionsgiving rise

to the appealandthe conditionsrelatedto them thatwould be affected,shouldthe l3oard grant

Petitioner’sappeal. Petitionerappealsall conditionsrelatedto the conditionsgiving rise to the

appeal,however,whetheror not such relatedconditionsareexpresslyidentified below.

IS. The Act doesnot require apermitteeto haveparticipatedin the publicprocess;

the permitteemerely needsto objectto a term or conditionin a permit in orderto havestanding

to appealthe permitissuedto him. SeeSection40.2(a)of the Act (the applicantmay appeal

while othersneedto haveparticipatedin the public process).However,DM0, as will be

evidencedby the administrativerecord,hasactivelyparticipatedto the extentallowedby the

Agency in the developmentof this permit. In someinstances,as discussedin furtherdetail

below, the Agencydid not provideDM0 with aviableopportunityto comment,leaving DM0

with appealas its only alternativeas a meansof rectifying inappropriateconditions.Theseissues

areproperlybeforethe Boardin this proceeding.

-8-
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16. Section39.S(7)(d)(ii)of the Act grantsthe Agency limited authorityto “gapfill.”

“Gapfiuling” is the inclusionin thepermit of’ periodic monitoringrequirements,wherethe

underlyingapplicablerequirementdoesnot includethem. Section39.7(7)(d)(ii) faithfully

reflects40 CFR § 70.6(a)(iii)(B), the subjectof litigation in AppalachianPowerCompany~

EPA, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cit. 2000). The court in AppalachianPowerfound that state

authoritiesareprecludedfrom including provisionsin permitsrequiringmore frequent

monitoring3thanis requiredin the underlyingapplicablerequirementunlessthe applicable

requirementcontainedno periodictestingor monitoring,specifiedno frequencyFor the testingor

monitoring,or requiredonly aone-timetest. AppalachianPowerat 1028.

17. The AppalachianPowercourt also notedthat “Title V doesnot impose

substantivenewrequirements”andthattest methodsandthe frequencyat whichtheyare

required“aresurely ‘substantive’requirements;they imposedutiesandobligationson thosewho

are regulated.” AppalachianPowerat 1026-27. (Quotationmarksandcitationsin original

omitted.) Thus,wherethe permittingauthority,herethe Agency,becomesover-enthusiasticin

its gapfilling, it is imposingnew substantiverequirementscontraryto Title V.

18. The Agency,indeed,hasengagedin gapfihling,as someof the Board’sunderlying

regulationsdo not providespecificallyfor periodic monitoring. C.f, 35 lll.Adm.Code

212.SubpartE. However,the Agencyhasalsoengagedin over-enthusiasticgapfilling in some

instances,as discussedin detail below. Theseactionsarearbitraryandcapriciousand arean

unlawful assumptionof regulatoryauthoritynot grantedby Section39.5 of the Act. Moreover,

contraryto AppalachianPower,they,by their nature,unlawfully constitutethe impositionof

new substantiverequirements.WherePetitioneridentifiesinappropriategaplilling as thebasis

Note that testingmaybe atypeof monitoring. SeeSection39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act.
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For its objectionto a term or conditionof the permit. Petitionerrequeststhat the Boardassume

this precedingdiscussionof gaphlling as part of that discussionof the specific term or condition.

19. In a numberof instancesspeciflcallyidentified anddiscussedbelow, the Agency

hasfailed to providerequiredcitationsto the applicablerequirement.“Applicable requirements”

arethosesubstantiverequirementsthathavebeenpromulgatedor approvedby USEPApursuant

to the CleanAir Act which directly imposerequirementsupon a source,including those

requirementsset forth in the statuteor regulationsthat arepart of the Illinois SIP. Section

39.5(1). Generalprocedural-typerequirementsor authorizationsarenot substantive“applicable

requirements”andare not sufficient basis for asubstantiveterm or conditionin the permit.

20. The Agencyhascited generallyto Sections39.5(7)(a).(b), (e) and(f) of the Act

or to Section4(h) of the Act, but it hasnot cited to the substantiveapplicablerequirementthat

servesas the basis for the contestedcondition in the permit. Only applicablerequirementsmay

be includedin the permit,4andthe Agency is requiredby Title V to identify its basisfor

inclusionof a permit condition(Section39.5(7)(n)). If the Agencycannotcite to the applicable

requirementandthe condition is not propergapfilling. the conditioncannotbe includedin the

permit. The Agencyhasconfusedgeneraldata-andinformation-gatheringauthoritywith

“applicable requirements.”They arenot the same.Section4(b) of the Act cannotbe converted

into an applicablerequirementmerelybecausethe Agency includesit as the basisfor a

condition. Failure to cite the applicablerequirementis groundsfor the Boardto remandthe term

or conditionto the Agency.

21. Moreover,the Agency’sassertionin the ResponsivenessSummarythat its general

statutoryauthorityservesas its authorityto includeconditionsnecessaryto “accomplishthe

In its discussionofgapfilting, the AppalachianPowercoupnotesthat “Title V doesnot imposesubstantivenew
requirements”208 F.3d at 1026. (Interna’ quotationmarks andcitationsomitted).
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purposesof the Act” misstateswhat is actuallyin the Act. ResponsivenessSummary,p. 15; see

Section39.5(7)(n). Section39.5(7)(a)saysthat the permit is to containconditionsnecessaryto

“assurecompliancewith all applicablerequirements.”(Emphasisadded.) For the Agency to

assumebroaderauthoritythanthat grantedby the Act is unlawful andarbitrary andcapricious.

22. Anothergeneraldeficiencyof the CAAPP permittingprocessin Illinois is the

Agency’srefusalto developandissuea Formal statementof basisfor the permit’sconditions.

This statementof basisis to explainthe permittingauthority’srationalefor the termsand

conditionsof the permit. It is to explain why the Agency madethe decisionit did, andit is to

providethe permitteethe opportunityto challengethe Agency’s rationaleduringthe permit

developmentprocessor commentperiod. Title V requiresthe permittingauthority to provide

sucha statementof basis. (Section39.5(7)(n)of the Act.) The Agency’safter-the-fact

conglomerationof the very shortprojectsummaryproducedat public notice,the permit,andthe

ResponsivenessSummaryare just not sufficient. When the permitteeandthe public are

questioningrationalein comments,it is evidentthat the Agency’sview of a statementof basisis

not sufficient. Further,the ResponsivenessSummaryis preparedafterthe fact; it is not provided

duringpermitdevelopment.Therefore,it cannotserveasthe statementof basis. The lack of a

viablestatementof basis,denyingthe permitteenoticeof the Agency’s decision-making

rationaleandthe opportunityto commentthereon,makesthe entire permit defectiveandis, in

andof itself, a basis for appealandremandof the permitandstayof the entirepermit.
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A. IssuanceandEffective Dates
(Cover Page)

23. The Agency issuedthe CAAPP permit that is the subjectof this appealto DM0

on September29, 2005,at about7:17 p.m. The Agency notified DM0 that the permithad been

issuedthroughemailssentto DM0. The email indicatedthai thepermitswere availableon

USEPA~swebsite,wherell]inois’ permits are housed. I lowever.thatwas not the ease. DM0

was not able to locatethe permitson the websitcthat evening.

24. The issuancedateof the permitbecomesimportantbecausethat is alsothe date

thatstarts the clock for filing an appealandthe date,unlessthe permit is appealed,by which

certaindocumentsmust he submittedto the Agency. IJSEP.A’s websiteidentifiesthat dateas

September29, 2005. If thatdateis alsothe effectivedate, manyadditionaldeadlineswould be

triggered,includingthe expirationdateas well as the dateby which certaindocumentsmustbe

submittedto the Agency. More critical, however,is the fact that oncethe permit becomes

effective,DM0 wouldbecomeobligatedto comply with it (subjectto the stayof the permit as

discussedherein),regardlessof whetherit hadnecessaryrecordkeepingsystemsin place,the

necessaryadditionalcontrol equipmentin place,andso forth. It tookthe Agencyovertwo years

to issuethe final permit. Over that courseof time, the Agency issuednumerousversionsof the

pennit, andit haschangedconsiderably.Therefore,it would beunreasonableto expectDMG to

haveanticipatedthe final permit to the degreenecessaryfor it to havebeenin complianceby

September29, 2005.

25. Moreover,publicationof the permit on awebsiteis not “official” notification in

Illinois. The Petitionercannotbe deemedto “have” the permit until the original, signedversion

of the permithasbeendelivered.NeitherIllinois’ rules northe Act havebeenamendedto reflect
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electronicdeliveryof permits,especiallyby referenceto a third party’s website. Therefore,until

the permit is officially deliveredto a permittee,it shouldnot he deemedeffective.

26. Prior to the adventof pervasiveuseof computersandrelianceon the internetfor

communication,the Agencysentpermitsto sourcesthroughthe U.S. PostalService,justas this

CAAPP permitwas deliveredon October3, 2005. Neitherthe Act nor theregulationsspecify

whenpermitsshouldbecomeeffective. Prior to the adventof Title V, however,sourceswerenot

subjectto suchnumerousanddelailedpermit conditions,nor were theyexposedto enforcement

from somanysides. UnderTitle V, not only the Agency throughthe Attorney General,but also

USEPAandthe generalpubliccan bring enforcementsuits for violation of the least matterin the

permit. If’ the issuancedateis the effectivedate,thereis potentialfor tremendousadverse

consequencesto the permitteewith extremelyinequitableeffect.

27. If the effectivedatewasSeptember2~,2005,that would alsocreatean obligation

to performquarterlymonitoring andto submit quarterlyreports,(cf Condition7.1.10-2(a)),for

thethird quarterof 2005. The third quarterreportingrequirementswould coverless than30

hoursof operation. A requirementto performquarterlymonitoring,recordkeeping,and

reportingfor a quarterthat consistsof lessthan 30 hoursof operation,assumingthe permittee

would evenhavecompliancesystemsin place so quickly after issuanceof the permit, is overly

burdensomeandwould not benefitthe environmentin anymanner. Therefore,therequirement

is arbitraryandcapricious.

28. A lawful, andmoreequitableapproach,would be for the Agency to delaythe

effectivedateof a final permitafterremandandreissuancefor a periodof time reasonably

sufficient to allow sourcesto implementanynewcompliancesystemsnecessarybecauseof the
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termsof the permit. At the very least,the Agencyshould delaythe penniteffectivedate until the

time allowed by law for the sourceto appealthe permit hasexpired.

29. Consistentwith the APA, the effectivedateof the permit, contestedherein, is

stayed,andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to establishan effectivedatesome

period of time after the permitteehasreceivedthe permit following remandandreissuanceof the

permit, to allow the permitteesufficient time to implementthe systemsnecessaryto comply with

all requirementsin this very complexpermit.

B. OverallSourceConditions
(Section5)

(i) The PermitImproperly IncorporatesConsentI)ecreeRequirements

30. OnMay 27, 2005,the UnitedStatesDistrict Court for the SouthernDistrict of

Illinois entereda ConsentDecreein the matterof the UnitedStatesof America,et al. v. Dynegy

Midwest Generation,et aL, CaseNo. 99-833-MJR (the “ConsentDecree”). ihe CAAPP Permit

refers to the ConsentDecreeas Attachment7. UnderParagraph158 of the ConsentDecree,

DM0 is requiredwithin 180daysafter entryof the ConsentDecree(by November23,2005)10

amendanyapplicableTitle V PermitApplication,or to apply for amendmentsof its Title V

permits,to includea schedulefor all “Unit-specific performance,operational,maintenance,and

control technologyrequirementsestablishedby [the] ConsentDecree In Condition5.4(a),

the Agencypurportsto incorporatesuch aschedulefor the IlennepinStationthrough

“Attachment6 of this permit.” As notedin Condition 5.4(a), “Attachment6” is referredto in the

permit as the “Schedule.” Condition5.4(a)of the permit requiresthat DM0 complywith the

“requirements”of the Schedule. Further,underSection157 of the ConsentDecree,“any term or

limit establishedby or underthis ConsentDecreeshall be enforceableunderthis ConsentDecree

regardlessof whethersuch termhasor will becomea part of aTitle V permit . .
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31. Although compliancewith the requirementsset forth in the Scheduleis already

requiredby Condition5.4(a)andthe ConsentDecreealsoremainsenforceableby its terms,

manyothersectionsof the permit alsopurportto requirecompliancewith various requirements

set forth on the Schedule. See,~ Conditions5.4(a), 5.4(b), 5.7.3, 5.7.4, 7. 1.3(a)(ii),

7.l.3(b)(ii)(B). 7.l.3(c)(ii), 7.1.4(b)(ii), 7.1.4(e\7.1.6-1,7.1.6-2.7.l.7(a)(i), 7.l,7(a)(iii),

7.l.7(a)(v), 7.l.7(b)(iii)(B), 7.1.8(e),7,1.9-2(b)(iv)and7.l.12(b)(ii). The referencesto, and the

characterizationsandpurportedincorporationof Scheduleor ConsentDecreerequirementsin

multiple conditionsresultsin duplicativeandpotentially inconsistentobligations,unauthorized

requirements,conffision andambiguity. For instance,as noted in more detailelsewherein this

Petition,Condition 7.1.12(b)(ii) of this permitpurportsto implementparticulatematterCEMS

provisionsof the ConsentDecreebut, in reality, would if sustained,createan entirely newand

unauthorizedobligation. This defectin Condition7.I.12(b)(ii), andsimilar defectsin someother

conditionsthataddressor refer to the ConsentDecree,areseparatelyaddressedlater in this

petition. Thosespecific challengesillustratethe manyproblemscausedby including specific

conditionsthatrefer to or otherwiseattemptto incorporateobligationsor provisionsfrom the

Scheduleor ConsentDecree,andhighlight, in particular,why thoseconditionsshouldhe deleted

from the permit. Making specific challengesto someconditionsis, however,not intendedto

imply thatotherconditionsdo not suffer from similar defects,andshouldnot be construedas a

waiverof the requestin this sectionof the petition to deleteall conditionsthat referto the

Scheduleor ConsentDecree,with the exceptionof Condition5.4(a).

32. Giventhe languageof the ConsentDecreeand natureof its requirements,DMG

doesnot objectto Condition5.4(a). Inclusionof additionalconditionsin the permit, however,

includingConditions5.4(b) (includingall of its subparts),5.7.3 (including all of its subparts),
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5.7.4,7.1 .3(a)(ii), 7.1.3(hXii)( H), 7.1.3(c)(ii), 7.1.4(h)(ii), 7.1.4(c). 7.1 ~W(i), 7.1 .6—1 (including

all subparts),7.1.6-2(b),(c) and(d) (including all subparts),7.1.7(a)(i), 7.1 .7(a)(iii), 7.1.7(a)(v),

7.1.7(b)(iii)(B), 7.1.8(e),7.1.9-2(b)(iv) and7.1.12(b)(ii). that purport to implementor adopt

requirementsfrom or otherwisecharacterizeor referto the ConsentDecreeor Schedule,and

conditionsthat referenceor relateto suchconditionsis arbitraryandcapriciousandunauthorized

hy law (the “Additional ConsentDecreeConditions”).

33. For thesereasons,Additional ConsentDecreeConditions,all contestedherein,are

stayedin this proceedingconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the

Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the permit. This

staywill haveno effect on the enforceabilityof the ConsentDecreeunderits own terms.

(ii) The Permit IncorrectlyRequiresCompliance with ConsentDecreeRequirements
that Do Not Accruewithin theTerm of the Permit.

34. The permit in variousconditionspurportsto specificallyimposeobligationswith

respectto mattersthat arenot requiredunderthe ConsentDecreeprior to the statedexpiration

date of the permit, September29, 2010. Attemptingto imposein this permit requirementsthat

do not accrueuntil after theterminationdate of this permit is arbitraryandcapriciousand

unauthorizedby law. Forexample,Conditions7.1.6-1(a), (b) and(c)(ii)(B) addressemission

limitations applicableafter the expirationof the statedfive-yearterm ofthe CAAPP permit.

35. For thesereasons,conditionsthataddressrequirementsunderthe ConsentDecree

that ariseafter September29, 2010,including Condition7,1.6-1(a),(b) and(c)(ii)(B), andall

conditionsthat referenceor relateto theseconditions,all contestedherein,arestayedconsistent

with the APA, andDMG requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deletetheseconditionsand

all referencesto theseconditionsfrom the permit. This staywill haveno effect on the

enforceabilityof theConsentDecreeunderits own terms.
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(iii) The ScheduleMisconstruesSomeConsent DecreeRequirementsand Incorrectly
Requires Compliance with CertainConsentDecreeRequirementsthatArc Not Ijnit
Specific.

36, Accordingto Condition5.4(a),the Schedulesetsforth “Unit-Specific

Performance,Operational,Maintenance,andControlTechnologyRequirementsof’ the Consent

Decreethat Apply to the Vermilion Station and,accordingto the Agency,theScheduleis

“includedin this permitpursuantto Paragraph158 of the ConsentDecree The Schedule,

however,includesrequirementsthat arenot unit-specificand mischaracterizescertainConsent

Decreerequirements.

37. Contraryto Condition5.4(a)andthe ConsentDecree,Paragraphs57, 58, 59, 60,

61, 62, 73, 74, 83, 87, 89, 91, 92, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99, 119, 125, 157, and 183 ofthe Schedule

imposeobligationson the Stationthat arenot unit-specific. In addition,Paragraphs91, 92, 94,

95 and96 of the Scheduleattemptto imposerequirementsthat arc not currentlyapplicableto a

Vermilion unit andthatmight not apply in the future. Paragraph157 alsomisconstruesthe

ConsentDecreeby purportingto makethe Scheduleenforceableunderthe ConsentDecree.

Furthermore,Paragraphs42 and44 do not accuratelyrecitethe languageof the ConsentDecree,

creatingambiguityandpossiblyadditionalor inconsistentobligations. Accordingly,these

Paragraphsof the Scheduleare arbitraryandcapriciousandunauthorizedby law.

38. For thesereasons,Paragraphs57, 58, 59,60, 61, 62, 73, 74, 83, 87, 89,91,92,94,

95, 96, 98, 99, 119, 125, 157, and 183 of the Schedule,all contestedherein,arestayedconsistent

with the APA, andDM0 requeststhatthe Boardorderthe Agency to deleteParagraphs57, 58,

59, 60, 61,62, 73, 74, 91, 92, 94,95, 96, 98, 99, 125, 157, and 183 from the Scheduleand all

referencesto theseParagraphsfrom the permit,to reviseParagraphs83, 87 and 119 to identify

the specificunit(s)at the Vermilion Stationthatthe requirementappliesto andto correctthe
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errorscontainedin Paragraphs42 and44 by duplicatingthe languagein the parallelprovisionsof

the ConsentDecree.

(iv) Recordkeepingof andReportingHAP Emissions

39. The CAAPP permit issuedto the StationrequiresDMG to keeprecordsof

emissionsof mercury,hydrogenchloride,and hydrogenfluoride— all HAPs — andto report those

emissionsat Conditions5.6.1(a)and (b) (recordkeeping)and5.7.2 (reporting). The Agencyhas

not a provideda properstatutoryor regulatorybasis for theserequirementsotherthanthe general

provisionsof Sections4(b) and39,5(7)(a),(bj, and(e) of the Act. Citationsmerelyto the

generalprovisionsof theAct do not createan “applicable requirement.”

40. In fact, thereis no applicablerequirementthat allows the Agency to requirethis

recordkeepingandreporting. Thereareno regulationsthat limit emissionsof HAPs from the

Vermilion PowerStation. While USEPA hasrecentlypromulgatedthe CleanAir MercuryRule

(“CAMR”) (70Fed.Reg.28605(May 18, 2005)), Illinois hasnot yet developedits corresponding

regulations. The Agencycorrectlydiscussedthis issuerelativespecificallyto mercury in the

ResponsivenessSummaryby pointingout thatit cannotaddsubstantiverequirementsthrougha

CAAPP permit or throughits obliquereferenceto the CAMR. SeeResponsivenessSummaryin

the AdministrativeRecord,p. 21. However,the Agency was incorrectin its discussionin the

ResponsivenessSummaryby stalingthat it can rely upon Section4(b) asa basisfor requiring

recordkeepingandreportingof mercuryemissionsthroughthe CAAPPpermit. The Agencyhas

confusedits duty to gatherdatapursuantto Section4(b)andits authorityto gapfill to assure

compliancewith the permitwith the limitation on its authorityunderTitle V to include~pJy

“applicablerequirements”in a Title V permit. SeeAppalachianPower. Evenby including only

recordkccpingandreportingof HAP emissionsin thepermit, the Agencyhasexceededits
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authorityjust as seriouslyas ifit hadincludedemissionslimitations for lIAPs in the permit.

Section4(b) doesnot providethe authorityto imposethis conditionsin a CAAPP permit.

41. Further,the Agency’sownregulations,which arepart of the approvedprogramor

SIP for its Title V program,precludethe Agency from requiring the recordkeepingandreporting

of HAP emissionsthatit hasincludedat Conditions5.6.1(a)and(b) and 5.7.2. The Agency’s

Annual EmissionsReportingrules,35 lll.Adm,CodePart 254, which Condition 5.7.2 specifically

addresses,stateas follows:

Applicable Pollutantsfor Annual EmissionsReporting

Each Annual Emissions Report shall include applicable
information for all regulatedair pollutants,as defined in Section
39.5 of the Act 1415 ILCS 5/39.5], ~
~ants:

b) A hazardousair pollutant emitted by an emission unit that
is not subject to a National Emissions Standard for
Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) or maximum
achievablecontrol technology(MACT). For purposesof
this subsection(b), emissionunits that are not requiredto
control or limit emissionsbut arerequiredto monitor,keep
records, or undertake other specific activities are
consideredsub~eetto suchregulationor requirement.

35 lll.Adm.Code§ 254.120(b).(Bracketsin original; emphasisadded.) Powerplants arenot

subjectto anyNESHAPsor MACT standards.See69 Fed.Reg.15994(March 29, 2005)

(USEPAwithdrawsits listing of coal-firedpowerplantsunderSection112(e)of the CleanAir

Act). The Agencyhasnot cited anyotherapplicablerequirementthat providesit with the

authorityto requireDM0 to keeprecordsof andreportHAP emissions. ‘therefore,pursuantto

the provisionsof~254.120(b)of the Agency’s regulations,theAgency hasno regulatorybasis

for requiring the reportingof J1APsemittedby coal-firedpowerplants.
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42. For thesereasons,Conditions5.6.1(a) and (b) in lowand Condition 5.7.2 as it

relatesto reportingemissionsof 1-lAPs in the Annual EmissionReport,all contestedherein,are

stayedconsistentwith the APA, and9MG requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to amend

the permit to deletesuchconditions.

(v) RetentionandAvailability of Records

43. Conditions5.6.2(b)and (e) switch the burdenof copyingrecordsthe Agency

requestsfrom the Agency.as slatedin Condition5.6.2(a),to thepermittee. While DMG

generallydoesnot objectto providing the Agency recordsreasonablyrequestedandis reassured

by the Agency’sstatementin the ResponsivenessSummarythat its “on-site inspectionof records

andwritten or verbal requestsfor copiesof recordswill generallyoccuratreasonahk-timesand

be reasonablein natureandscope”(ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18) (emphasisadded),DM0

maynot be able to print andprovidedatawithin the spanof an inspector’svisit wherethe

recordsareelectronicand includevastamountsof data. Moreover,mostof the electronic

recordsarealreadyavailableto the Agency through its own or USEPA’sdatabases,andwhere

this is the case,DM0 shouldnot he requiredto againprovidethe dataabsentits loss for some

unforeseenreason,andcertainlyshouldnot to haveto print out the information. Further,DM0

is troubledby the qualifiergenerallythat theAgency includedin its statement.It implies that the

Agencymaynot alwayschoosereasonabletimes,nature,andscopeof theserequests.

44. For thesereasons,Conditions5.6.2(b)and(c), all contestedherein,arestayed

consistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to amendthem in a

mannerto correctthedeficienciesoutlined above.
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(vi) DuplicativeReporting

45. Variousprovisionsof the permit imposeobligationsto submitinformationto the

Agency that DM0 alreadysubmitselectronicallyto governmentagenciespursuantto certain

federalandstaterequirements. Informationsubmittedelectronicallyto the USEPA, for instance,

is generallyavailableto the Agency throughUSEPA’selectronicdatabases.The requirementto

submitinformationto theAgency that is alreadyavailableto the Agencyelectronicallyresultsin

duplicativeobligationsthatareburdensomeandserveno apparentpurpose.Therefore,the

requirementis arbitrary andcapricious.For thesereasons,all conditionsthat imposeobligations

uponDM0 to submitinformationto the Agency that is availableto the Agencywithout such

submissions,arestayedconsistentwith the A1’A, andDM0 requeststhat suchconditionsbe

deletedfrom the permit.

(vii) Submissionof Blank, RecordFormsto the Agency

46. DM0 is unsureas to what the Agencyexpectswith respectto Condition 5.6.2(d).

SeeCondition5.6.2(d). On the onehand,this conditionmayrequiresubmissionof the records

thatarerequiredbyConditions7.1.9-1.7.1.9-2,7.1.9-3,7.1.9-4,7.2.9,7.3.9,7.4.9,7.5.9,7.6.9

and7.7.9. Onthe otherhand,Condition 5.6.2(d),mayrequireDM0 to submitblank copiesof its

records,apparentlyso thatthe Agencycan checkthem for form andtypeof content. If this latter

interpretationis correct,thereis no basis in law for sucharequirementandit mustbe deleted.

47. Eachcompanyhasthe right andresponsibilityto developandimplement internal

recordkeepingsystems. Eventhe mostunsophisticatedcompanyhastheright to developand

implementinternalrecordkeepingsystemsandbearsthe responsibilityfor any insufficienciesit

makesin doing so. Absenta statutorygrantor thepromulgationof reportingformats through

rulemaking,the Agencyhas no authorityto overseethedevelopmentof recordkeepingor
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reportingformats, The Agency hasthe authorityto requirethat certaininformationbe rcporicd

but cites to no authority,becausethereis none,to supportthis condition.

48. Nor does the Agencyprovidea purposefor this condition— which servesas an

excellentexampleof why a detailedstatement-o1~hasisdocumentshouldaccompanythe CA,APP

permits,including the drafts,as requiredby Title V. One can merelyassumethatthe Agency’s

purposefor this conditionis to reviewrecordsthat permitteesplanto keepin supportof the

variousrecordkeepingrequirementsin thepermit in orderto assurethat theyarc adequate.

1-lowever, thereis no regulatoryor statutorybasisfor the Agency to do this, andit hascited none.

Moreover,if the Agency’spurposefor requiringthis submissionis to determinethe adequacyof

recordkeeping,thenwithout inherentknowledgeof all of the detailsof anygiven operation,it

will be difficult for the Agency to determinethe adequacyof recordkeepingfor the facility

throughan off-site review. lfthe Agency finds recordsthat aresubmittedduring the prescribed

reportingperiodsinadequate,the Agencyhasa remedyavailableto it throughthe law. It can

enfhrceagainstthe company. That is the risk thatthe companybears.

49. Further, if thecompanyis concernedwith the adequacyof its planned

reeordkeeping.it canaskthe Agencyto provideit somecounsel. Providingsuchcounselor

assistanceis a statutoryfunctionof the Agency. Eventhen,however,the Agencywill qualify its

assistancein orderto attemptto avoid relianceon thepart of the permitteeshouldtherebe an

enforcementactionbrought. An interpretationof this conditioncould bethat by providingblank

recordkeepingforms to theAgency,absentacommunicationfrom the Agency that theyare

inadequate,enforcementagainstthe permitteefor inadequatereeordkeepingis barred,so longas

the forms are tilled out, becausetheyarecoveredby thepermit shield.
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50. AdditionalI~’,the Agency hasviolatedDMG’s dueprocessrights underthe

Constitutionby requiringsubmissionof thesedocumentsbeforeDM0 hadthe opportunityto

exerciseits right to appealthe condition, as grantedby the Act at Section40.2. The Act allows

permittees35 daysin whichto appealconditionsof the permit to whichit objects. The Agency’s

requirementat Condition5.6.2(d)that DM0 submit blankformswithin 30 daysof issuanceof

the permit significantlyunderminesDM0’s right to appeal--andthe effectivenessof that right —

or forcesDM0 to violatethe termsandconditionsof the permit to hilly preserveits rights.

Although the condition is stayed,becausethe appealmaynot be filed until 35 days after

issuance,therecould at leastlie a questionasto whetherDM0 was in violation from the time the

reportwas dueuntil the appealwas filed. DM0 submits thatthe stayrelatesbackto the dateof

issuance.Nevertheless,it is improperto evencreatethis uncertainty. ‘Ihis deniesDM0 due

processandso is unconstitutional,unlawful, andarbitraryandcapricious.

51. For thesereasons,Condition 5.6.2(d),contestedherein,is stayedconsistentwith

the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deleteit from the permit. In the

alternative,DM0 requeststhatthe Boardinterpretthis conditionsuchthat if the Agency fails to

communicateany inadequaciesit finds in blank recordkeepingformssubmittedto it,

enforcementagainstDM0 for inadequaterecordsis barred,so long asthoserecordswere

completed, as partof the permit shield.

(viii) Reporting Concerning Certain Requirement of the ConsentDecree

52. Conditions 5.7.3 and5.7.4 purport to characterize and impose reporting

requirements associatedwith the ConsentDecree.These conditions impose requirements that are

not required by the ConsentDecreeor anyother applicable requirement, and the presenceof

theseconditions in addition to the related provisions ofthe Scheduleand ConsentDecreecreates
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ambiguityandunnecessaryduplicationof requirements.For the reasonsstatedearlier,the

Scheduleand ConsentDecreerequirementsareseparatelyenforceable.Conditions5.7.3 and

5.7.4 arearbitraryandcapriciousandunauthorizedby law’. For thesereasons,Conditions5.7.3

and5.7.4, contestedherein.arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorderthe Agency to delete theseconditions.

C, NOx SIPCall
(Section6.3)

53. Condition 6.1.4(a)says,“Beginning in 2004,by November30 of eachyear..,.”

While Ihis is a true statement,i.e., the NOx tradingprogramin Illinois commencedin 2004. it is

inappropriatefor the Agency to includein the permita conditionwith a retroactiveeffect. By

includingthis pastdate in an enforceablepennitcondition,the Agency hasexposedDM0 to

potential enforcementunderthis permit for actsor omissionsthat occurredprior to the

effectivenessof this permit. It is unlawful for theAgency to require retroactivecompliancewith

past requirementsin a new permit condition. LakeEnvtL, Inc. v. TheStateofIllinois, No. 98-

CC-5179,2001 WL 34677731,at ~8(III. Ct. Cl. May 29, 2001) (stating“retroactiveapplications

aredisfavoredin the law, andarenot ordinarily allowedin the absenceof languageexplicitly so

providing. ‘[he authoringagencyof administrativeregulationsis no lesssubjectto thesesettled

principlesof statutoryconstructionthananyotherarm of government.”).This languageshould

be changedto refer to the first ozoneseasonoccurringuponeffectivenessof the permit,which,

for example,if the permit appealis resolvedbefore September30, 2006,would be the 2006

ozoneseason.Ratherthanincluding a specificdate,DM0 suggeststhatthe conditionmerely

refer to the first ozoneseasonduringwhich the permit is effective.
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54. For thesereasons,Condition 6.1.4(a),contestedherein,is stayedconsistentwith

the APA, andDM0 requeststhat theBoard orderthe Agency to amendthe languageto avoid

retroactivecompliancewith pastrequirements.

D. Boilers
(Sections 7.1 and 7.7)

(1) Opacity as a Surrogate for PM

55. Historically, powerplants andothertypesof industrial thciiilieshave

demonstratedcotnpliancewith emissionslimitations for PM throughperiodic stacktestsand

consistentapplicationof goodoperatingpractices.Prior to the developmentof the CAAPP

permits,opacity was primarily a qualitativeindicatorof the possibleneedfor further

investigationof operatingconditionsor evenfor the needof new stacktesting. However,the

Agencyhasdevelopedand imposedin Condition 7.1.9-3(a)(iii), andrelatedconditions,a

requirementthat treatsopacityas a quantitativesurrogate[hr indicatingexceedancesof the PM

emissionslimitation. For the first time in the August2005 proposedpermit, theAgencyrequired

Petitionerto identify the opacitymeasuredat the
95

th percentileconfidenceinterval of the

measurementof compliantPM emissionsduring the last andotherhistoricalstacktestsas the

upperboundopacity level thai triggersreportingof whetherthere~ havebeenan exceedance

of the PM limit without regardfor the realisticpotentialfor a PM exceedance.Thesereporting

requirementsarequite onerous,particularlyfor the units thattestedat the lowestlevelsof PM

and opacity. Inclusionof theseconditionsexceedsthescopeof the Agency’sauthorityto gapfill,

and so is arbitrary andcapricious.Condition 7.1.9-3(a)(iii), andrelatedconditions,mustbe

stricken from the permit.

56. Theprovisionsrequiring the useof opacity as effectivelya surrogatefor PM are

foundin Conditions7.1.9-3(a)(iii), linked to Conditions7.1.4(b)and7.1.6-I(b), which contains
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the emissionslimitation for PM; 7.1.9—3(a)(iv), also linked to Conditions7.1.4-1(b)and7.1.6-

1(b); andotherrelatedconditions,including 7.1.10-1(a)andits subparts:7.1.I0-2(a)(i)(E).linked

to Conditions7.1.9-3(a)(iv)and 7.1.9-3(a)(iii);7.1.10-2(d)andits subparts;7.1.lO-3(aXii);and

7.1.12(b),relying on continuousopacitymonitoringpursuantto Condition7.1.8(a),PM testingto

determinethe upperboundof opacity,and the rccordkeepingconditionsdescribedaboveto

demonstratecompliancewith the PM emissionslimitation.

57. No onecan providea reliable,exact PM concentrationlevel anywherein the

UnitedStatestoday outsideof stack testing, Obviously,it is impossibleto continuouslytest a

stackto determinea continuouslevel of PM emissions,and it would be unreasonablefor the

Agencyor anyoneelse to expectsuch. Pursuantto the ConsentDecreesettlingUSEPA’s

enforcementactionagainstDM0 concerningthe Vermilion Station,DM0 will testcontinuous

PM monitoringdevices. ConsentDecree,Paragraph91. The ConsentDecreedoesnot require

the useof thesePM CEMS to determinecurrentPM emissionslevelsfor compliancepurposes.

In fact, the ConsentDecreespecificallyprescribesannualstacktesting asthe methodof

determiningthe concentrationof PM in Paragraph42. I’M CEMS arenot yet developedto the

point of refinementwheretheyshould be consideredcredible evidenceof PM emissionslevels;

DM0 is not awareof anycasein which governmentor citizenssuingunderSection304of the

CleanAir Act haveevenrelied uponPM CEMSas the basisof a casefor PM violations. As a

result,sourcesmustrely uponthe continuity or consistencyof conditionsthat occurredduringa

successfulstack testto provide reliableindicationsof PM emissionslevels.

58. Historically, opacityhasneverbeenusedasa reliable,quantitativesurrogatefor

PM emissionsLevels. The Agencyitself acknowledgedthat opacity is not a reliable indicatorof
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PM concentrations.(SeeResponsivenessSummary.pp. 15-16,42-44)? Increasingopacity may

indicatethat PMemissionsare increasing,but this is not alwaysthe casenor is a givenopacity

an indicatorof agiven PM level at any given time, let aloneat different times, Relyingon stack

testingis the bestandmost appropriateapproachto assuringcompliancewith PM emissions

limitations.

59. Despitethe Agency’s implicationsto the contraryin the Responsiveness

Summary(seeResponsivenessSummary,pp. 42-44),the permit doesmakeopacitya surrogate

fbr PM compliance. When the Agencyrequiresevenestimatesof PM levels or guessesas to

whetherthereis an exceedanceof PM basedupon opacity,opacityhasbeenquantitativelytied to

PM compliance.Further,the opacity level triggersreportingthatthe opacity/PMsurrogatelevel

hasbeenexceededandso indicatesthat there~~gyhavebeenanexceedanceofthe PM level

regardlessof anyevidenceto the contrary. For example,if the opacity/PM surrogatelevel of,

say, 15%is exceeded,thismustbe reporteddespitethe fact thatall fields in the electrostatic

precipitatorwereon andoperating,stacktestingindicatedthatthe PM emissionslevel atthe 95U~

percentileconfidenceinterval is 0.04lhlmmBtulhr, andthe likelihood that therewas an

exceedanceof the PM emissionslimitation of 0.1 lb/mmBtu/hris extremelyremote. There is no

legitimate purposeof suchreporting. It doesnot assurecompliancewith the PM limit andso

inclusionof theseconditionsexceedsthe Agency’sgapfilling authorityandis, thus,unlawful and

arbitraryandcapricious.Moreover,thisunnecessaryreportingrequirementis a new substantive

requirement,accordingto AppalachianPower,not allowedunder Title V.

“[S jetting aspecific level of opacitythat is deemedequivalentto theapplicablePM emissionlimit - . - is not
possibleon a variety of levels . . - It would also be inevitablethatsuchan actionwould be flawed asthe
operationof a boilermaychangeover time and the coal supplywill alsochange,affecting thenatureand
quanlity ofthe ashloading to the Es?. Thesetypes of changescannotbeprohibited,asthey are inherentin the
routine operationof coal-firedpower platts. Ilowever, suchchangescouldinvalidateanypre-established
opacityvalue.” ResponsivenessSummary,p.’44.
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60. Contraryto the At~ency’sassertionin the ResponsivenessSummarythat opacity

providesa “robust meansto distinguishcomplianceoperationof a coal-firedboiler andits ESP

from impairedoperation”(ResponsivenessSummary,p. 43), relying upon opacityas a surrogate

fhr PM emissionslevelshasthe resultof penalizingthe best-operatingunits. That is, the units

for which the stacktestingresultedin very low opacityandvery low PM emissionslevelsare the

units for which this additionalreportingwill be most frequentlytriggered. For example,if stack

testingresultedin PM emissionsof 0.02 Ih/mml3tu andthe opacityduring the test atthe 9S~~

percentileconfidenceinterval was 2%, DMG would be requiredto submitreportsstatingthatthe

unit ~gy haveexceededthe PM limit every time opacityexceeds2%. Clearly, this condition

will result in overly burdensomereportingthat servesno purpose.As such,it exceedsthe

Agency’sauthorityto gapfill, is unlawful, andis arbitraryandcapricious.

61. Further,this conditioneffectively createsa falselow opacity limitation. In order

to avoidthe implication that theremayhavebeenan exceedanceof the PM limit, the opacity

limit becomesthat level thai is the upperboundat the
95

th percentileconfidenceinterval in the

PM testing. By including theseconditions,the Agencyhascreateda new, substantive

requirementwithout havingcompliedwith properrulemakingprocedures.This is unlawful and

beyondthe scopeof the Agency’sauthorityunderSection39.5 of the Act andTitle V of the

CleanAir Act. It alsoviolatesthe provisionsof Title VII of theAct. SeeAppalachianPower.

62. Periodicstacktestingaccordingto paragraphs89 and119 of the ConsentDecree

is sufficient to assurecompliancewith the applicablePM limit andsatisfythe periodic

monitoringrequirementsof Section39.5(7)(d)(ii) of the Act accordingto theAppalachianPower

court. In fact. “periodic stacktesting” is the Agency’s own phrasein Condition7.l.7(a)(iii) and

is consistentwith the findings ofAppalachianPower.
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63. Conditions7.l.lO-2(d)(v)(C)and (Win particularare repetitiousofCondition

7.1.l0-2(d)(iv). Both requiredescriptionsof the sameincidentandprognosticationsas to how

the incidentscanbe preventedin the future. ‘lo the extenteitherconditionis appropriate,

Condition 7.1 .l0-2(d)(iv), is sufficient to addresstheAgency’s concern,althoughDM6 also

objectsto Condition 7.1 .I0-2(d)(iv) to the extentthat it requiresreportingrelatedto the opacity

surrogate.

64. In conjunctionwith its attemptto relateopacity to PM, the Agency requiresin

Condition 7.1 .10-2(d)(v)(A)and(B) detailedinformationregardingrecurringandnew causesof

opacityexceedancesin a calendarquarter. The requirementsare overly burdensomeand the

Agency lacksauthorityto imposesuchrequirements.

65. As with Condition5.6.2(d)discussedabove,Condition 7. 1.9-3(a)(iii)denies

DMG dueprocess.Condition7.1.9-3(a)(iii)requiresthat the

“[r]ecords . . . that identify the upperboundof the 95% confidence
interval (using a normal distribution and 1 minute averages)for
opacity measurements. . . , consideringan hour of operation,
within which compliancewith ~thc I~Mlimit] is assured,with
supporting explanationand documentation.. . . shall he submitted
to the Illinois EPA in accordancewith Condition5.6.2(d).”

66. Obviously,if Condition5.6.2(d)deniesDMG dueprocess,Condition 7.1.9-

3(a)(iii) doesas well for the samereasons.DM6 wasnot grantedtheopportunityto appealthe

condition beforeit was requiredto submitto the Agency informationthat DM6 believesis not

usefulor reliable. DM6 is particularlyloatheto providethe Agencywith this information

becauseit believesthat the informationwill bemisconstruedandmisused.

67. Finally, Condition 7.1.10-2(d)(vi) requiresDMG to submita glossaryof

“commontechnicaltermsusedby thePermittee”as part of its reportingof opacity/PM

execedanceevents. If the termsare “common,” theydo not require definition, Moreover,this
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requirementdoesnot appearanywhereelsein the pcrmit. if “commontechnicalterms”do not

requiredefinition in othercontextsin this permit,thensurelytheydo not requiredefinition in

this context. This requirementshouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

68. For thesereasons,the conditionscontestedin this section,includingConditions

7.1 .9-3(a)(iii), 7.1,9—3(a)(iv), 7.1.10—1(a),7,1.10-2(a)( )(F), 7.1.10—2(d),7.1.10-2(d)(v); 7.1.10-

2(d)(v)(A), 7.1.10—2(d)(v)(B), 7.1.10-2(d)(v)(C).7.1.lO—2(d)(v)(D), 7.1.10-2(d)(vi). 7.1.10—

3(a)(ii), and 7.1.12(b),andanyotherrelatedconditions,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, and

DM6 requeststhat the Board orderthe Agency to deletetheseconditions.

(ii) ReportingtheMagnitudeof PM Emissions

69. The AgencyrequiresDMG to determineand report the magnitudeof PM

emissionsduring startupandoperationduringmalfunctionand breakdown.SeeConditions

7.1.9—4~a)(i),7.1.9—4(a)(ii)(C)(5), 7.1.9-4(h)(ii)(E)(3),and7.1.10-2(d)(iv)(A)(3). Compliance

with theseconditionsis not possibleand,therefore,the inclusionof theseconditionsin the

permit is arbitraryandcapricious. DM6 doesnot havea meansfor accuratelymeasuringthe

magnitudeof PMemissionsat anytime otherthanduringstacktesting— not evenusingthe

opacitysurrogate.‘there is not a certified, credible,reliablealternativeto stacktestingto

measurePM emissions.Although a PM CEMSmaybe installedat the Stationunderthe Consent

Decree,any suchCEMShasnot beencertified (andmight not be despiteDMG’s good faith

efforts) andthusthe permit shouldnot requireor dependon the useof such aCEMSto measure

PM emissions.

70. Additionally, Condition7.l.10-2(d)(iv)(A)(5)requiresDM6 to identify “[t]he

meansby whichthe exceedance[of the PM emissionslimit] was indicatedor identified,in

additionto continuousmonitoring.” This inaccuratelyimplies thataPM CEMSis installedand
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operatingat Vermilion or that the installationandoperationof aPM Cl/MS at a Vermilion unit

will occur. A PM CEMSmaynot be installedat Vermilion, Evenif aPM CEMSis installedat

a Vermilion unit, anysuch CEMS is not currently an authorizedor requiredbasisto determine

compliance,as describedmorefully elsewherein this petition. DM6 believesthat thismight

alsobe construedto meanthat it mustprovideinformationrelativeto somemeans,such as

opacity -.~ which, as discussedin detailabove,DMG believesis an inappropriateand inaccurate

basisfor determiningwhetherthereare exceedaneesof the PM limit, let alonethe magnitudeof

anysuchexeeedanee— that DM0 relied upon to determineanyexeecdanceof the PM limit.

Besidesstacktestingor perhapstotal shutdownof the ESP,therearenone. This is anonsensical

requirement.

71. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.9-4(a)(i),7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(C)(5),7,1.9-

4(b)(ii)(E)(3), and 7.1.10-2(d)(iv),specifically7.1i0-2(d)(iv)(A)(3)and (5), all contestedherein,

are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM6 requeststhat theBoardorder the Agencyto delete

theseconditionsfrom the permit.

(iii) PM andCO Testing(Condition 7.1.7(a))

72. As notedin Condition71.7(a)(i), the ConsentDecree(andrelatedSchedule)

imposeannualandotherperiodic PM stacktestingrequirements.SeeSchedule,Paragraphs89

and 119. Becausethe Scheduleimposesannual(subjectto frequencyreductionif certain

conditionsaresatisfied)andotherperiodicPM stacktestingrequirements,andcompliancewith

the Scheduleis mandatedby Condition 5.4(a), as discussedabove,thereis no needto impose

alternativeor additionalPM stacktestingrequirementsin Condition7.1.7(a). The stack testing

requiredby the ConsentDecreeis morethansufficient to satisfyanyapplicablemonitoring

requirement,andanyadditional,alternativeor inconsistentstacktest requirementis unauthorized
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by law andarbitrary andcapricious. Further, as discussedearlier in this petition, the additionof

Conditions7.1.7(a)(i),(iii) and(v), which relèrto andcharacterizerequirementsset forth

independentlyin the Schedule,createsambiguity,additional andduplicativerequirementsand

inconsistencies.For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(a)(i), (ii). (iii), (iv). (v) and(vii), to the

extentthe conditionsrelateto PM testing,and any relatedconditions,are contestedhereinand

stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM6 requeststhatthe Boardorder the Agency to delete

Condition 7.1 .7(a)(i), (ii), (iii) and(v). to deletethe PM testingrequirementsfrom Conditions

7.1 .7(a)(vi) and(vii) andto deleteanyotherconditionsthat relateto or referencethe PM testing

set forth in theseconditions.

73. In addition,Condition7.l.7(a)(vi)(A) providesthat if the “standardfuel” is less

than 97%of the fuel supply in a quarter,additional testingis required. Condition7.1.7(a)(vi)(B)

providesthat ‘suchmeasurements”(presumablythosetestsrequiredby Condition

7.1 .7(a)(vi)(A)), shall be made“while firing the boiler with at least 1.25 timesthe greatest

percentageof othermaterialsin the calendarquarterthat triggeredthe testing.” This maynot,

however,be possible,andimposinga conditionthatmay not beachievabletechnicallyand

practically is unauthorizedby law andarbitraryandcapricious.

74. Forthesereasons,Conditions7.l.7(a)(vi)and 7.l.7(a)(vi)(A) and(B), contested

herein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM6 requeststhatthe Boardorderthe Agency

to revisetheseconditionsto addressthe deficienciesidentified above.

75. DM6 interpretsthelanguagein Conditions7.I.7(a)(i)and(a)(iv) to meanthat

testing thatoccursafterJanuary1,2005,andbefore December31,2005 satisfiesthe initial

testingrequirementsincludedin the permit for CO (assetforth above,DM6 believesthatthe

conditionsin 7.l.7(a)(i), (ii), (iii), (v), (vi) and(vii) relating to PM shouldbe stricken).
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I lowever, the languageis not clear, in part becausethe CO testingtiming is tied to the PM stack

testingtiming, which in turn is tied to the ConsentDecree. Even if theseCO testingconditions

wereappropriatelyincludedin the permit,which DMG doesnot concede,the languageof

Conditions7.1.7(a)shouldberevisedto makeclear that the initial CO testwill be requiredonly

at thetime whenthe initial PM stacktest is requiredunderthe ConsentDecree. For these

reasons,Condition 7.1.7(a)(i) and(iv), contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, and

DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to revisetheseconditionsto addressthese

deficiencies.

(iv) OtherPM TestingMatters

76. The Agency hasincludeda requirementin the permit at Conditions7.1.7(b)(iii)

and,possibly7.7.7-l(b)(ii) (this Condition contains“including” ~anguagcregardingtest methods

that is unclearin light of 7.1.7(b)(iii)’s indication that Method202 testingis anappropriate

referencemethod;accordingly,this petitionwill treat7.7.7-1(b)(ii)as containinga condensible

testingrequirementwithout concedingthat it does)that DM0 performtestingfor PMIO

eondensibles.6First, this requirementis beyondthe scopeof the Agency’s authorityto includein

aCAAPP permit, as suchtestingis not an “applicablerequirement,”as discussedin detail below.

77. With respectto the inclusionof the requirementfor Method202 testingat

Conditions7.1.7(b)(iii) and7.7.7-1(b)(ii), the Agencyhasexceededits authorityandthe

requirementsshouldbe removedfrom the permit. Theinclusionof Method202 testing

requirementsis inappropriatebecausethereis no regulatoryrequirementthat appliesPMIO

limitations to theVermilion PowerStation. In responseto commentson this point, the Agency

6 Condensibleis the Board’sspelling in theregulationsand in scientificpublications,thusourspellingof it here

despitethe Agency’schosenspelling in the permit, which is the preferredspellingin the Webster’sdictionary.
See35 Ill.Adm.Code ~212.108,
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statedin the ResponsivenessSummaryat page18. “The requirementfor usingboth Methods5

and202 is authorizedby Section4(b) of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct.” DM6 doesnot

questionthe Agency’s authorityto gatherinformation, Section4(b) of the Act says,

The Agency shall have the duty to collect and disseminatesuch
information, acquire such technical data, and conduct such
experimentsas may be required to carry out the purposesof this
Act, including ascertainmentof the quantity and nature of
dischargesfrom anycontaminantsourceanddataon thosesources,
and to operate and arrange for the operationof devices for the
monitoringof environmentalquality.

415 ILCS 5/4(b). However, this authoritydoesnot maketestingfor PMIO condcnsiblesan

“applicable requirement”underTitle V. As discussedabove,an “applicablerequirement”is one

applicableto the permitteepursuantto a federalregulationor a SiP.

78. Further,just becauseMethod202is oneof USEPA’sreferencemethodsdoesnot

makeit an “applicablerequirement”pursuantto Title V, as the Agencysuggestsin the

ResponsivenessSummary. The structureof theBoard’sPM regulationsestablishthe applicable

requirementsfoT the Vermilion PowerStation. The Vermilion PowerStationis subjectto the

requirementsof35 lll.Adm.Code212.SubpartE, ParticulateMatterEmissionsfrom Fuel

CombustionEmissionUnits, it is not andneverhasbeenlocatedin a PMIO nonattainmentarea.7

The Board’sPM regulationsarestructuredsuchthat particularPMIO requirementsapplyto

identified sourceslocatedin the PMIO nonattainmentareas.8No suchrequirementsapply now

or haveeverappliedto the Vermilion PowerStation.

79. The measurementmethodfor PM, referencingonly Method 5 or derivativesof

Method5,is at 35 lII.Adm.Code § 212.110. This sectionof the Board’srulesappliesto the

In fact, thereareno more PM 10 nonattainmentareasin the state.See70 Fed,Reg.5554 and55545 (September
22, 2005), redesignatingto attainmentthe McCookand Lake Calumetnonattainrnentareas,respectively.
Presumably,thesesourceswill remainsubjectto thoserequirementsaspart of Illinois’ maintenanceplan.
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Vermilion PowerStation. The measurementmethodfor PM 10, on the otherhand, is foundat 35

lll.Adm.Code § 212.108,MeasurementMethodsfor PM-lU EmissionsandCondensiblePM-lU

Emissions.This sectionreferencesbothMethods5 and 202, amongothers. Not subjectto

PM1O limitations,the Vermilion PowerStationis not subjectto § 212.108,contraryto the

Agency’sattemptto expandits applicability in the ResponsivenessSummaryby stating,

“Significantly, theuseof ReferenceMethod 202is not limited by geographicareaor regulatory

applicability.” ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. lhis is certainlya true statementif oneis

performinga testof condensibles.However,this statementdoesnot expandtherequirementsof

§ 212.110to includePM 10 condensibletestingwhenthe limitationsapplicableto thesource

pursuantto 212.SubpartE are for only PM, not PMIO. Therefore,thereis no basisfor the

Agency to require in the CAAPP permit, thatthe Vermilion PowerStationbe testedpursuantto

Method202.

80. The Agencyevenconcedesin theResponsivenessSummarythat Method202 is

not an applicablerequirement:

The inclusionof this requirementin theseCAAPP permits,which
relatesto full and completequantification of emissions,does not
alter the test measurementsthat are applicable for determining
compliancewith PM emissionsstandardsand limitations, which
generally do not include condensable[sic] PM emissions. In
addition,sincecondensable[sic] PM emissionsare not subject to
emissionstandards..

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. (Emphasisadded.) Further,the Agencysays,“Regulatorily,

only filterable191PM emissionsneedto be measured.”ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. The

Agencyattemptstojustify inclusionof the requirementfor testingeondensiblesby statingthat

the dataareneededto “assistin conductingassessmentsof the air quality impactsof power

I.e., non-gaseousPM; condensiblesaregaseous.
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plants,including the Illinois EPA’s developmentofanattainmentstrategyfor PM2.5” or by

statingthat “the useof ReferenceMethod202 is not limited by geographicareaor regulatory

applicability.” ResponsivenessSummary,p. 18. Under the Board’s rules, it is limited to testing

for PM, andso, at least in Illinois, its “regulatoryapplicability” is, indeed,limited. These

attemptedjustificationsdo not converttesting for condensiblesinto an applicablerequirement.

SI. While the Agencyhasa duty underSection4(b) to gatherdata, it mustbe donein

compliancewith Section4(b). Section4(b), however,doesnot createor authorizethe creationof

permit conditions, The Board’srules serveas the basis for permit conditions. Iherefore,DM0

doesdisputethatrequiringsuch testingin the CAAPP permit is appropriate. In fact, it is

definitely not appropriate.It is unlawful andexceedsthe Agency’sauthority.

82. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(b),andthe inclusionof Method 202 in

Conditions7.1.7(b)(iii) and7.7.7-1(h)(to the extentthis conditionincludesMethod202),all

contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat theBoardorder the

Agency to deletethe requirementfor Method202 testingfrom the permit.

(v) MeasuringCOConcentrations

83. TheCAAPP permit issuedto the Vermilion PowerStationrequiresDM0 to

conduct,as awork practice,semi-annualor quarterly“combustionevaluations”that consistof

“diagnosticmeasurementsof theconcentrationof CO in the flue gas.” SeeConditions7.1.6-

2(a),semi-annualand7.7.6(a),quarterly. Seealso Conditions7.I.9-1(fl(i), 7.l.lO-l(a)(v)

(relatedreportingrequirements),and7,1.12(d),7.7.9(a)(iii) and7.7.12(d)(relatedrecordkeeping

andcomplianceprocedurerequirements)and anyconditionsimposingrelatedreporting

reqturements.Including theseprovisionsin thepermit is not necessaryto assurecompliance

with the underlyingstandard,is not requiredby the Board’sregulations,and,therefore,exceeds
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the Agency’sauthorityto gapfill. Maintainingcompliancewith the CO limitation has

historicallybeena work practice,thus its inclusion in the work practiceconditionof the permit.

Sophisticatedcontrol systemsareprogrammedto maintainboilersin anoptimal operatingmode,

whichservesto minimize CO emissions.One can speculatethatbecauseit is in DMO’s best

intereststo operateits boilers optimally andbecauseambientCO levelsare so low, 10 compliance

with the CO limitation hasbeenaccomplishedthroughcombustionoptimizationtechniques

historically at powerplants. Thereis no reasonto changethis practiceat this point. Ambientair

quality is not threatened,andemissionsof CO atthe Stationaresignificantly belowthe standard

of 200 ppm.

84. Underthesecircumstances,requiringStationsto purchaseandinstall equipment

to monitorandrecordemissionsofCO is overly burdensomeand,therefore,arbitraryand

capricious. In orderto comply with the “work practice”1 I of performing“diagnostictesting” that

yields a concentrationof CO, DM0 mustpurchaseandinstall or operatesomesort of monitoring

deviceswith no environmentalpurposeserved.

85. Furthermore,the Agencyhasfailed to provide anyguidanceas to how to perform

diagnosticmeasurementsof the concentrationof CO in theflue gas. It is DMG’s understanding

that a samplecanbe extractedfrom anypoint in thefurnaceor stackusinga probe. ‘I’his sample

canthenbepreconditioned(removalof wateror particles,dilution with air) andanalyzed. The

way in which the sampleis preconditionedandanalyzed,however,varies. Giventhe lack of

‘° Thehighestone-hourambientmeasureofCO in thestatein 2003wasin Peoria: 5.3 ppm;the highest8-hour

ambient measure in the state was in Maywood: 3.5 ppm. Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,Illinois
AnnualAir Qua/fly Report 2003, Table 87, p51. The one-hour standardis 35 ppm, and the 8-hour ambient
standardis 9 ppm. 35 lll.Adni.Code § 243.123. Note: The Illinois AnnualAir Qualify Report 2003 is thelatest
availabledataon Illinois EPA’s websiteatwww.ep~state.iIus-* Air 4 Air Quality Information9 Annual Air
Quality Report9 2003 Annual Report. The2004 report is notyet available.

DM0 questionshow the requirementthattheAgencyhasincludedin Conditions7.1.6-2(a)and7.7.6(a)is
classifiedasa “work practice” To derive aconcentrationof CO emissions,0MG will haveto engagein
monitoring or testing— far morethan the work practiceof combustionoptimizationthat hasbeen
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iwiclance andthe variability in the way the concentrationolCO in the flue gascan be measured,

the datageneratedis not sufficient to assurecompliancewith the CO limit andis, therefhre,

arbitraryandcapricious. Stacktesting,on the otherhand,doesyield datasufficient to assure

compliancewith the CO limit.

86. In addition, the permit requiresat Conditions7.1.9-4(a)(i).7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(C)(5),

7.1.9-4(h)(ii)(E)(3).127.7.9(d)(ii)(C)(3),and7.7.9(e)(ii)(D)( ), that DM0 provideestimatesof

the magnitudeof CO emittedduring startupandoperationduringmalfunctionand breakdown.

Onemonitoringdevicethat DM0 could utilize for the semi-annualandquarterlydiagnostic

evaluationsrequiredby Conditions7.1.6-2(a)and7.7.6(a),respectively,is a portableCO

monitor. So far as Petitionerknows,portableCO monitorsare not equippedwith continuous

readoutrecordings.Rather,theymustbemanuallyread. What the Agency is effectively

requiring throughtheserecordkeepingprovisionsis that someonecontinuallyreadportableCO

monitors,whenused for compliance,duringstartup,andduringmalfunctionsandbreakdowi~s,

which areby their naturenot predictable. In the first case(startup),the requirementis

unreasonableandoverly burdensomeandperhapsdangerousin someweatherconditions;in the

secondcase(malfunctionandbreakdown),in additionto thesameproblemsthat are applicable

duringstartup,it maybe impossiblefor DMG to comply with the condition.

87. The requirementto performdiagnosticmeasurementsof the concentrationof CO

in the flue gas is arbitraryandcapriciousbecausethe Agencyhasfailed to provideanyguidance

as to how to performthe diagnosticmeasurements-DM0 can only speculateas to how to

developandimplementa formula andprotocol for performingdiagnosticmeasurementsof the

concentrationofCO in the flue gasin the mannerspecifiedin Condition 7.1.6-2(a).

~Correspondingconditionsappearto include7.1.10-I (a)(v) (reporting)and 7.1.12(d) (complianceprocedures).
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88. USEPAhasnot requiredsimilar conditionsin the permits issuedto otherpower

plants in Region5. Therefore,returningto the work practiceof good combustionoptimizationto

maintainlow levelsof CO emissionsis approvableby USEPA andis appropriatefor CO in the

permit issuedto the Station.

89. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1,6-2(a),7,1.9-IWO),7.1 .9-4(a)(i), 7.1,9-

4(a)(ii)~)(5),7.1,9-4(b)(ii)(E)( ), , 7.7.6(a).7.7.9(a)(iii),7.7,9(d)(ii)(C)(3).Conditions

7.1.12(d)and7.7.12(d)to the extentthe Conditionsrequirethe quarterlydiagnostic

ineasuremenlsandestimatesof CO emissionsduringstarttipandmalfunctionlbreakdown,and

anyotherrelatedconditions,all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA. andDM0

requeststhat the Board order theAgency to amendCondition7.1.6-2(a)andtheseother

conditions,as appropriate,to reflecta requirementfor work practicesoptimizingboiler

operation,to deletethe requirementfor estimatingthe magnitudeof CO emittedduringstartup

andmallunctionandbreakdown,andto amendthe correspondingrecordkeeping,reporting,and

complianceproceduresaccordingly,

(vi) ReportingRequirementsUnderCondition 7,1.101(a) and Related Conditions

90. Condition 7.1.10-1(a) (including all subparts)requires“prompt reporting” with

respectto certaineventsidentified in this condition. This condition,in turn, cuesto manyother

conditions,andmanyotherconditionsreferto this Condition 7.1.10-1(a). Basedupon its review’

of the parallelprovisionin the four Title V permitsissuedfor its four othergeneratingstations,

which arealsobeingappealedcontemporaneouslyherewith,Condition 7.1.10-1(a)andrelated

conditionsdiffer substantiallyamongthe five permits.

91. The Agencyhasfailed to provideanysupportfor or explanationconcerningthese

substantialdifferences.The differences,if the conditionsare sustained,would createconfusion

-39-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-073 * * * * *

andambiguity, andwould increasethecost andelton necessaryto comply with the permits.

There is no legitimatereasonfor thesedifferences,which arearbitraryand capricious.

92, For thesereasons,Condition7.1.10-1(a)andrelatedconditions(including

condItionsthat referenceCondition7.1.10-1(a)),are contestedhereinandstayedconsistentwith

the APA. DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to revise suchconditionsto correctthe

deficienciesset forth above,including, as appropriate,by making theparallelprovisionsamong

the DM0 Title V permitsconsistent.

(vii) Applicability of 35 Lll.Adm.Code217.SubpartV

93. The Agencyhasincludedthe wordeach in Conditions7.1.4(f): “The affected

boilers areeachsubjectto the following requirements (Emphasisadded.) Becauseof the

structureandpurposeof 35 lll.Adm.Code2l7.SubpartV, which is the requirementthatthe NOx

emissionsratefrom certaincoal-fired powerplants during the ozoneseasonaverageno more

than 0.25 lb/mmBtu acrossthe state,DM0 submits that the useof the word eachin this sentence

is misplacedand confusing,given the option availableto the Vermilion Power Stationto average

emissionsamongaffectedunits in infinite combinations.

94. For thesereasons,Conditions7,1.4(1),and7.1.4(f)(i)(A), all contestedherein,are

stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DMG requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto delete

the word eachfrom the sentencequotedabovein Condition7.1.4(f)andto insertthe wordeach

in Condition7.l.4W(i)(A) if the Board determinesthatits inclusion is necessaryat all, as follows

for Condition 7.1 .4ffl(i)(A): “The emissionsof NOx from the affectedboiler

(viii) StartupProvisions

95. As is allowedby Illinois’ approvedTitle V program,CAAPP permitsprovidean

affirmativedefenseagainstenforcementactionsbroughtagainsta permitteefor emissions

-40-



ELECTRONIC FILING, RECEIVED, CLERK’S OFFICE NOVEMBER 3, 2005
* * * * * PCB 2006-073 * * * * *

exceedingan emissionslimitation during startup. In the issuedversionolihe permit, the Agency

imposedadditionalrecordkeepingobligationsfor Boilers I and2 if the startupperiod exceeds

four hoursunderCondition 7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(C).13 Similarly, Condition7.7.9(d)(ii)(C) imposed

additionalrecordkeepingfor the heatingboiler if the startupperiod exceedstwelve minutes, The

Agencyprovidedno supportfor its recordkeepingrequirements,andno explanationfor the

periodof time that would triggerthe additionalrecordkeepingobligation. Moreover,the

timeframesaresoshort that it is illogical to include theprovisionfor “additional” recordkecping,

as the rccordkeepingwill be requiredfor virtually everystartup.

96. The provisionsin the Board’s rulesallowing for operationof a CAAPP source

duringstartupare locatedat 35 Ill.Adm.Code201 Subpart1. ‘l’hcse provisions,at § 201.265

referbackto § 201.149with respectto the affinnativedefenseavailable, The rulesnowhere

limit the lengthof time allowedfor startup,andthe recordsandreportingrequiredby § 201.263

andSections39.5(7)(a)and(e)of the Act, the provisionsthat the Agencycited as the regulatory

basisfor Conditions7.1.9-4(a)and7.7.9(d),do not addressstartupat all; § 201.263is limited in

its scopeto recordsandreportsrequiredfor operationduringmalfunction andbreakdownwhere

thereareexcessemissions.Therefore,onemustconcludethat the recordsthat the Agency

requiresherewould be consideredgaptilling and are limited to whatis necessaryto assure

compliancewith emissionslimits.

97. Requiringthe additional reeordkeepingif startupsexceedthespecifiedperiods

doesnot provideanyadditional informationnecessaryto assurecompliancewith the permitand

socannotbecharacterizedas gapfilling. DMG is alreadyrequiredto provideinformation

regardingwhenstartupsoccurandhow long they last by Conditions7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(A) and

~ DMG had no input into the length of time that triggered the additional recordkeeping and reporting other than to
provide the total length of time necessary for a cold startup.
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7.7.9(d)(iiXA). Emissionsof SO2, NOx, andopacityduring startupof the boilersare

continuouslymonitoredby the CEMS/COMS.DM0 hasalreadyestablishedthatthe magnitude

of emissionsof PM andCO cannotbe reliably provided(seeabove). ftc additional inlbrmation

that the Agency requiresin Conditions7.l.9-4(a)(ii)(C)and7.7.9(d)(ii)(C)doesnothing to

assurecompliancewith the emissionslimitations, which is the purposeof thepermit in the first

place,and soexceedsthe Agency’sauthorityto gapfill.

98. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(C)and7.7.9(d)(ii)(C),contested

herein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency

to deletethe conditions,consistentwith the startupprovisionsof 35 Ill.Adm.Code § 201.149and

the inapplicability of § 201.263.

(ix) Malfunction and Breakdown Provisions

99. Illinois’ approvedTitle V programallows the Agency to grantsourcesthe

authorityto operateduringmalfunctionandbreakdown,eventhoughthe sourceemitsin excess

of its limitations,uponcertainshowingsby the permit applicant. The authority mustbe

expressedin the permit,andthe Agencyhasmadesucha grantof authorityto DM0 for the

Vermilion PowerStation. This grantof authorityprovidesan affirmativedefensein an

enforcementaction. GenerallyseeConditions7.1.3(c)and7.7.3(c).

100. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and7.7.10(c)(i) requirethat DM0 notify the Agency

“immediately” if it operatesduringmalfunctionandbreakdownandtherecould be PM

exeeedances.Likewise, Condition 7.1.10-3(a)(ii) imposesadditionalreportingobligationsif the

“PM emissionstandardmayhavebeenexceeded.”The Agency is demandingthat DM0 notify

it of the meresuppositionthattherehavebeenPM or opacityexceedanees.The Agencyhas

provided no regulatorybasisfor reportingsuppositions.At the very least,DM0 should be
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grantedthe opportunityto investigatewhetheroperatingconditionsarc suchthat supportor

negatethe likelihood that theremayhavebeenPM or opacityemissionsexeeedances.0MG

doesnot believethat eventhis is necessary,sincethe Agency lacksa regulatorybasis for this

requirementin the first place. Referenceto relianceon opacityas anindicator of PM emissions

shouldbe deleted. The conditionas written exceedsthescopeof the Agency’sauthorityto

gaplill andso is unlawful, arbitrary andcapricious.

101. Also in Conditions7.1,10-3(a)(i)and 7.7.2O(c)(i), the Agencyhasdeletedthe

wordconsecutiveas a trigger for reportingopacity andpotentialPMexceedancesduring an

“incident” in the final versionof the permit. Versionsprior to the July 2005 versionincludethat

word. Its deletioncompletelychangesthe scopeandapplicability of the condition. Pleasesee

DMG’s commentson eachversionof the permit in the AgencyRecord. As the seriesof

commentsdemonstrates,it was not until the draftrevisedproposedpermit issuedin July2005

that the Agencyhaddeletedtheconceptof consecutive6-minuteaveragesof opacity from this

condition. In the December2004 versionof the permit, the word consecutivehadbeenreplaced

with in a row, but the conceptis the same.

102. The Agencyhasprovidedno explanationfor this change.As theactual opacity

exceedancecould alonecomprisethe “incident,” DM0 believesthat it is moreappropriateto

retainthe word consecutivein the condition (or addit backin to the condition). Random,

intermittentexceedancesof the opacitylimitation do not necessarilycomprisea

malfunction/breakdown“incident.” On the otherhand,aprolongedperiodof opacity

exceedancedoespossiblyindicatea malfUnction/breakdown“incident.” ‘I’he triggerfor PM

opacityreportingunderCondition 7.7.10(c)(ii)is not specified,but suchreportingappearsto be

triggeredwhen“immediate” reportingis requiredunder7.7.l0(c)(i). Condition7.7.I0(c)(ii)
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thereforesuffersfrom the samedeftctand the Agency hasnot explainedor supportedthe trigger

for additional reportingunderthiscondition. The timeframefor additionalopacityreporting

underCondition7.l.10-3(a)(ii) alsohasnot beenexplainedor supportedby the Agencyandthe

timeframeis unreasonahle.The triggers for additionalreportingunderConditions7.7.l0(c)(ii)

and 7.1.10-3(a)(ii) arearbitraryandcapricious.

103. Additionally, Condition7.l.10-3(a)(i)requiresreportingifopaeity exceededthe

limit for “five or more6-minuteaveragingperiods.” The nextsentencein the conditionsays,

“(Otherwise, . . . for no morethanfive 6-minuteaveragingperiods...)” lhe languageis

inconsistent.The way the condition is written, the permitteccannottell whetherfive six-minute

averagingperiodsof excessopacity readingsdoesor doesnot requirereporting. Condition

7.7.! 0(e)(i) clearlyrequiresreportingonly whenthereare five or more averagingperiod

exceedances.The languageof Condition 7.1.10-3(a)(ii) shouldbe amendedto removethe

inconsistency,andto ensureaconsistenttrigger for reportingopacityexceedancesacrossall

applicableoperationsfor the reasonsdiscussedelsewhere.

104. Forthcsereasons,Conditions7.1.lO-3(a)(i)and(ii), 7.7.l0(e)(i)and(ii),

contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the

Agency to makeappropriaterevisionsin theseconditionsto correctthe deficienciesreferenced

above,including by deletingreportingrequirementsfor possibleexceedancesandincluding

appropriatetriggersfor reportingof actualexceedances.

(x) AlternativeFuelsRequirements

105. The Agencyhasincludedat Conditions7.1.5(a)(ii)-(iv) requirementsthatbecome

applicablewhenVermilion usesa fuel otherthan coalas its principal fuel. Condition 7.1.5(a)(ii)

identifieswhat constitutesusingan alternativefuel as the principal fuel andestablishesemissions
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limitations, Condition7.l.5(a)(iii) alsodescribesthe conditionsunderwhich the Stationwould

beconsideredto be usingan alternativefuel as its principal fuel. Condition 7.1 .5(a)(iv) requires

notification to the Agencyprior to the Station’s useof an alternativefuel as its principal fuel.

106. Inclusionsof thesetypesof requirementsin Condition7,1.5,the condition

addressingnon-applicabilityof requirements,is organizationallymisalignedunderthe permit

structureadoptedby the Agency. ‘theseprovisionsshouldhe includedin the propersectionsof

the permit, suchas 7.1.4 for emissionslimitationsand 7.1,10-3 for notifications. In the

alternative,theyshouldbe in Condition7.1.11(c),operationalflexibility, wherethe Agency

alreadyhasa provisionaddressingalternativefuels. As the Agencyhasadopteda structurefor

the CAAPP permitsthat is fairly consistentnot only amongunits in a singlepermitbut also

amongpermits,’4for the Agency to includespecific recordkeepingrequirementsin the

compliancesectioncreatesa disconnectanduncertaintyregardingwherethe permitteeis to find

out whathe or sheis supposedto do,

107, Additionally, at Condition 7.1.1 1(c)(ii), the Agency’splacementof the examples

of alternativefuels seemsto definethem as hazardouswastes, The intent andpurposeof the

conditionis to ensurethat thesealternativefuels arc not classifiedasa waste or hazardous

wastes. Thelast phraseof the condition, beginningwith “such as petroleumcoke,tire derived

fuel...,” shouldhe placedimmediatelyafter“Alternative fuels” with punctuationandother

adjustmentsto thelanguageas necessary,to clarify thatthe exampleslistedare not hazardous

wastesandare not consideredto bea waste.

108. Forthesereasons,Conditions7.1.5(a)(ii),7.1.5(a)(iii),7.l.5(a)(iv),and

7.1.11(c)(ii), all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhatthe

‘~ That is, Condition7.x.9 for all typesof emissionsunits in this permit,from boilersto tanks,addresses
recordkeeping.Likewise, condition 7.x,9 addressesrecordkeepingin all of theCAAPP permits for EGtJs.
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Hoard order the Agency to placeConditions7.1.5(a)(ii)-(iv) in moreappropriatesectionsof the

permitandto clarify Condition7.1.1 l(c)(ii).

(xi) Control Plans, Operating Logs and Reporting RequirementsRelated to the
Schedule

109. As discussedabove,the permit containsa numberof conditionsthatexpresslyor

implicitly characterize,referto or attemptto implementprovisionsof the Schedule(which

reflectsprovisionsfrom the ConsentDecree). In addition to and without limiting the reasonsset

forth earlier in this petition l’or deletingsuchprovisions,the conditionsidentified in this scclion

of this petition alsoshouldbe deletedfor the reasonsset forth below.

110. Condilions7.l.6-2(b)(ii), 7.l.6-2(c)(iv),7.1.9-2(b),and7.1.9-4(c)requireDM0

to develop,implement,maintainandsubmit procedures,practicesand relatedrecords for the

control ofNOx andPM, emissions,definedin the permitas “control plans.” The Agency,

however,doesnot havethe authority to requireDM0 to develop,implement,maintainand

submita“control plan” for NOx and its inclusionis arbitraryand capricious. With respectto

PM, the ConsentDecreealreadyrequiresESPoptimizationplans. Adding anotherPM control

plan requirementis unnecessaryandcould result in additionaland inconsistentobligations.

Accordingly, the requirementsconcerningPMcontrolsplans arearbitrary andcapriciousand

unauthorizedby law.

Ill. Forthesereasons,Conditions7.l.6-2(bXii), 7.1.6-2(c)(iv), 7.1.9-2(h),and7.1.9-

4(c), all contestedherein,arc stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDMG requeststhat theBoard

orderthe Agency to deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the

permit.

112. Condition 7.1.9-2(a)(i) requiresDM0 to maintainoperatinglogs with respectto

“operatingproceduresrelatedto control equipmentthat are requiredto he or areotherwise
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implementedpursuantto Conditions7.1.6-2(h)and (c)” Condition 7,1 .9-l(f)(ii) alsorequires

operatinglogs with respectto actionsrequiredunderConditions7.1,6-2(h)and(c). Conditions

7.1.6-2(h)and(c). in turn, requirecompliancewith andpurport to characterizevarious

provisionsin the Schedulerelatingto NOx andPM emissionsandthe “control plans” that, as

describedabove,shouldbe deletedfrom thepermit.

113. Neitherthe ConsentDecreenor anyotherapplicablerequirementauthorizesor

imposesthe duplicativeobligationsset forth in Conditions7.l.9-2(a)(i)and7.1,9-1(f)(ii)

Conditions7.1.6-2(h)and(e) characterizeanddescribevariousrequirementsof the Consent

Decree,which is improperandunnecessaryfor the reasonssetforth earlier in this petition.

114. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.6-2(b)and(d), 7.1.9-1(1)01)and 7.1.9-2(a)(i),

all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder

the Agencyto deletetheseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the permit.

115. Condition7.l.10-2(h)(iii) and(dXiv) imposereporting requirementswith respect

to compliancewith the S02andPM, respectively,emissionlimits andrequirementsset forth in

7.1.6-1,which in turn reflectscertainemissionlimits andrequirementsfrom the Consent

Decree.The reporting requirementssetforth in Conditions7.1.!O-2(b)(iii) and(d)(iv) exceed

reportingrequirementssetforth in the ConsentDecree,andthe reportingrequirementsset forth

in suchconditionsarenot otherwiseauthorizedor requiredby law. In addition as set forth

above,7.1.6-1 is redundantwith the Schedulerequirementsand imposesrequirementsafterthe

expirationdateof the permit.

116. Forthesereasons,Conditions7.1.6-1 and 7.1.IO-2(b)(iii) and(d)(iv), all contested

herein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency

to delete theseconditionsandall referencesto theseconditionsfrom the permit.
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(xii) Testing Requirements

I 17. Conditions7.1,7(e)and 7.7.7-I(b)(iv) identifiesdetailedinformationthat is to he

includedin certaintest reports,including target levelsandsettings. To the extentthatthese

requirementsareor can be viewedas enforceableoperationalrequirementsor parametric

monitoringconditions,DM0 conteststheseconditions. Operationofan electricgenerating

stationdependsupon manyvariables— ambientair temperature,cooling watersupply

temperature,fuel supply, equipmentvariations,andso forth suchthat differentsettingsare

usedon a daily basis. Using thosesettingsas sometypeof monitoringdeviceor parametric

compliancedatawould be inappropriate. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(e)and7.7.7-

I (b)(iv), all contestedherein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Board orderthe Agency to deleteor revisetheseconditionsto correctthesedeficiencies.

(xiii) Monitoring andReportingPursuantto NSPS

118. It appearsfrom variousconditionsin the permit that the Agencybelievesthat

Vermilion is subjectto NSPSmonitoringandreportingrequirementspursuantto the Acid Rain

Program. DMG’s reviewof the applicablerequirementsunderthe Acid RainProgramdoesnot

revealhow the Agency arrivedat this conclusion. This is anexampleof howa statementof

basisby the Agencywould havebeenvery helpful. The Acid RainProgramrequiresmonitoring

andreportingpursuantto 40 CFRPart75. Specifically,40 CFR § 75.21(b) statesthat

continuousopacitymonitoringshall be conductedaccordingto proceduresset forth in state

regulationswheretheyexist. Reeordkeepingis addressedat § 75.57(f)and reportingat § 75.65.

Noneof this referencesPart60,NSPS.

119. Arguably, it is oddthat apermitteewould appeala condition in a permitthat

statesthat regulatoryprovisionsarenot applicable.however,consistentwith DMO’s analysisof
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the Acid Rain requirements.the permit. arid the Board’sregulalions,it mustalsoappeal

Condition7.1.5(b),whichpui-portsto exemptthe Stationfrom the requirementsof35

lll.Adm.Code201.SubpartL basedupon the applicabilityofNSPS, NSPSdoesnot apply to the

Stationthroughthe Acid RainProgram,andso this conditionis inappropriate.

120. Conditions7.1.l0-2(b)(i), 7.1.l0-2(c)(i), and7.1.10-2(d)(i) requireDM0 to

submitsummaryinformationon the performanceof the 502. NOx, andopacity monitoring

systems,including the informationspecifiedat 40 CFR § 60.7(d). Condition 7.1. lO-2(d)(iii), in

the “Note,” refers,also,to NSPS§~60.7(e)and(d). The informationrequiredat § 60.7(d) is

inconsistentwith the informationrequiredby 40 CFRPart75, which setsforth the federal

reportingrequirementsapplicableto boilersthat arc affectedunits underthe Acid Rainprogram.

Section60.7(d)is not an“applicablerequirement,”as the boilersat the Station arenot subjectto

theNSPS. For DM0 to comply with theseconditionswould entail reprogrammingor

purchasinganddeployingadditional softwarefor the computerizedCEMS, effectively resulting

in the impositionof additionalsubstantiverequirementsthroughthe CAAPPpermitbeyondthe

limitations of gapfilling. Moreover, contraryto Condition7.1.I0-2(d)(iii), DM0 doesnot find a

regulatorylink betweenthe NSPSprovisionsof 40 CFR60.7(c)and(d) andthe Acid Rain

Program.

121. For thesereasons,conditionscontestedin this section,including Conditions

7.1.5(b),7.1.10-2(b)0),7.1 .1 0-2(c)(i), 7.1.10-2(d)(i), 7.1.10-2(d)(iii), andthe “Note” to 7.1 .10-

2(d)(iii), are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency

to deleteall referencesto NSPSand40 CFR 60.7(e)and(d).
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(xiv) Opacity CompliancePursuantto § 212.123(b)

122, The Board’sregulationsat 35 lll.Adm.Code§ 212.123(b)provide that a source

mayexceedthe 30% opacity limitation of § 212.123(a)for an aggregateof eight minutesin a 60-

minuteperiodbut no morethanthreetimesin a 24-hourperiod. Additionally, no otherunit at

the sourcelocatedwithin a 1,000-foot radiusfrom the unit whoseemissionsexceed30% may

emit atsuchan opacityduring the same60-minuteperiod. Becausethe opacity limit at

§ 212.123(a)is expressedas six-minuteaveragespursuantto Method9(seeCondition

7.1.12(a)(i)), asourcedemonstratingcompliancewith § 212.123(b)mustreprogramits COMS to

recordopacityover a different timeframethanwould be requiredby demonstratingcompliance

with § 212.123(a)alone. The Agencyattemptsto rctlect theseprovisionsat Condition 7.1.12(a),

providing for compliancewith § 212.123(a)atCondition 7.1.12(a)(i)andseparatelyaddressing

§ 212.123(b)at Condition7.1.12(a)(ii). Additionally, the Agency requiresDM0 to provide it

with 15 days’ notice prior to changingits proceduresto accommodate§ 212.123(b)at Condition

7.1.12(a)(ii)(E). Theseconditionsraiseseveralissues.

123. First, Condition 7.1.l2(a)(ii) assumesthat accommodatingthe “different”

compliancerequirementsof~212.123(b),as comparedto § 212.123(a),is a changein operating

practices. In fact, it is not, Arguably, then,DM0 hasnothingto report to the Agencypursuant

to Condition7.l.12(a)(ii)(E),becauseno changeis occurring.

124. Second,as with DMO’s objectionto Condition 5.6.2(d),Condition

7.1.12(a)(ii)(F) is an intrusionby governmentinto the operationalpracticesof a sourcebeyond

the scopeof government’sauthorityto so intrude. The Agencystatesthatthe purposeof the 15

days’prior noticeis so thatthe Agencycan reviewthe source’sreeordkeepinganddatahandling
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procedures,presumablyto assurethat they will comply with the requirementsimplied by

§ 212.123(h). This is an unwarrantedand unauthorizedextensionof the Agency’sauthority.

125. Moreover,while Condition 7.1.12(a)(ii)(E) saysthat the Agencywill review the

recordkeepinganddatahandlingpracticesof the source,it saysnothingaboutapprovalof them

orwhat the Agencyplans to do with the review, The Agency hasnot explainedapurposefor the

requirementin a statement-of-basisdocumentor in its ResponsivenessSummaryor shownhow

this open-endedcondition assurescompliancewith the applicablerequirement.Becausethe

Vermilion PowerStation is requiredto operatea COMS,all of the opacityreadingscapturedby

the COMS are recordedandavailableto the Agency. The Agencyhashadampleopportunityto

determinewhetherthe Stationhascompliedwith § 212123(b). DMG’s providing 15 days’prior

noticeof its “change”to accommodating§ 212.123(b)will not improvethe Agency’sability to

determinethe Station’scompliance.

126. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and(ii) do not accommodatethe applicability of

§ 212.123(b). TheBoard’sregulationsdo not limit when § 212.123(b)mayapplybeyondeight

minutesper 60 minutesthreetimesper 24 hours. ~I’herefore,any limitation on opacitymust

consideror accommodatethe applicabilityof § 212.123(h)andnot assumeor imply that the only

applicableopacity limitation is 30%.

127. Finally, inclusionof recordkeepingandnotificationrequirementsrelatingto

§ 212.123(b)in the compliancesectionof the permit is organizationallymisalignedunderthe

permit structureadoptedby the Agency. Theseprovisions,to the extentthatthey areappropriate

in the first place,shouldbe includedin the propersectionsof the pennit, suchas 7.1.9 for

recordkeepingand7.1 .10 for reporting. As theAgencyhasadopteda structurefor the CAAPP

permitsthat is fairly consistentnot only amongunits in a singlepermitbut alsoamongpermits,
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thr the Agency to includespecific recordkcepingrequirementsin the compliancesectioncreates

a disconnectanduncertaintyregardingwhere the permitteeis to find out what he or sheis

supposedto do.

128. For thesereasons,Condition7.1.12(a)(ii),contestedherein, is stayedconsistent

with the APA, andDM0 requeststhatthe Boardorder the Agency to deletethe conditionfrom

the permit. Additionally. Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i)and (ii), all contestedherein,are stayed

consistentwith the APA, and,if the Boarddoesnot order the Agency to deletetheseconditions

from the permit pursuantto otherrequestsraised in this appeal,DM0 requeststhatthe Board

order the Agency to amendtheseconditionsto reflect the applicabilityof~212.123(b).

(xv) Establishmentof PM CEMsas aComplianceMethod

129. As discussedabove,the permit containsanumberof conditionsthat expresslyor

implicitly characterize,refer to or attemptto implementprovisionsof the Schedule(which

reflectsprovisionsfrom the ConsentDecree).In addition to andwithout limiting thereasonsset

forth earlierin this petitionfor deletingsuchprovisions,the conditionidentified in this sectionof

this petition alsoshouldbe deletedfor the reasonsset forth below.

130. Pursuantto Paragraph93 of the ConsentDecree,DM0 may install aPM CEMs at

a unit at the Vermilion PowerStation. While somewhatambiguous,Condition7.1.12(b)(ii)of

the Permitappearsto identify anysuchPM CEMs as the, or atleasta, methodto be usedto

determinecompliancewith the particulatematteremissionlimits identified in Condition

7.1.12(b)(i)of the Permit.

131. lie compliancedeterminationconditionsetforth in Condition 7l.12(b)(ii) is

arbitraryandcapricious,assumesinaccuratefactsandis unauthorizedby law. Among other

things,neitherthe ConsentDecreenor anyotherapplicablerequirementimposesor authorizesan
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obligationto determinecomplianceby useof any suchPM CEMs. In addition,underthe

scheduleset forth in Paragraph93 of the ConsentDecree,sucha PM CEM may be installedand

operatedafter December31, 2012,or after the termof thePermitexpires. Further,under

Paragraph95 of the ConsentDecree,DM0 is not requiredto operateany installedPM CEMs for

morethantwo yearsundercertaincircumstances.Condition 7.1.12(b)(i) incorrectlyimplies,

however,that anyPM CEM installed at a unit at the Vermilion PowerStationwould be operated

and usedfor compliancepurposesduring the entire term of the Permit. Finally, this condition

incorrectly implies thatany installedCEMS maybe usedto determinecomplianceevenwhen

anysuchPM CEMS is not certified, including prior to anycertification.

132. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.12(b)(i) arid (ii), all contestedherein.are stayed

consistentwith the APA, andDMG requeststhatthe Boardorder the Agencyto deleteCondition

7.1.12(b)(ii).

F. Coal HandlingEquipment,CoalProcessingEquipment,andFly Ash Equipment
(Sections7.2, 7.3,and 7.4)

(i) Fly Ash Handlingv. Fly Ash ProcessingOperation

133. No processingoccurswithin the fly ashsystem. It is a handlingandstorage

operationthesameas coal handlingandstorage.

134. Becausethe fly ashoperationsat the Vermilion Stationare not aprocess,theyare

not subjectto the processweightraterule at § 212,322(a).Section212.322(a)is not an

applicablerequirementunderTitle V, sincethe fly ashoperationis not aprocess.The process

weightraterule is not alegitimate applicablerequirementandso is includedin the permit

impermissibly.

135. Sincethe fly ashoperationis not aprocess,referenceto it as a processis

inappropriate,The wordprocessandits derivativesin Section7.4 of the permit shotildbe
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changedto operationandils appropriatederivativesor, in oneinstance,to handled,to ensure

that thereis no confusionas to theapplicability of § 212.322(a).

136. For thesereasons,Conditions7,4.3, 7.4.4, 7.4.6,7.4.7,7.4.8,7.4.9,7.4.10,and

7.4.11, all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorderthe Agency to deleteConditions7.4.4(c),7.4.9(bXii),and all otherreferencesto the

processweight raterule, includingin Section 10, andaddto Condition 7.4.5 a statement

identifying § 212.322(a)as arequirementthat is not applicableto the Station.

(ii) FugitiveEmissionsLimitations and ‘resting

137. The Agency hasappliedthe opacity limitations of~212.123to sourcesof fugitive

emissionsat the StationthroughConditions7.2.4(b),7.3.4(h),and7.4.4(h),all referring backto

Condition5.2.2(b). Applying the opacity limitations of~212.123to sourcesof fugitive

emissionsis improperand contraryto the Board’sregulatorystructurecoveringPM emissions.

In its responseto commentsto this effect, the Agencyclaims that

[n]othing in the State’sair pollution control regulationsstatesthat
the opacity limitation does not apply to fugitive emission units.
The regulations at issue broadly apply to ‘emission units.’
Moreover,while not applicableto thesepowerplants, elsewherein
the State’sair pollution control regulations,opacity limitations are
specifically set for fugitive particulatematter emissionsat marine
terminals,roadways,parkinglots andstoragepiles.

ResponsivenessSummary,p. 41.

138. l’hat the Agencyhadto specificallyestablishfugitive emissionslimitationsfor

suchsourcesis a strongindication that the regulatorystructuredid not apply theopacity

limitations of § 212.123to fugitive sources. Fugitiveemissionsaredistinctly different in nature

from point sourceemissions,in that point sourceemissionsare emittedthrougha stack,while

fugitive emissionsare not emittedthroughsomediscretepoint. Therefore,fugitive emissionsare
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addressedseparatelyin the Board’srule at 35 lll.Adm.Code212.SuhpartK. Theserulescall for

fugitive emissionsplans andspecificallyidentify the typesof sourcesthat arc to be coveredby

theseplans.

139. The (imitationsfor fugitive emissionsareset forth at § 2 12.301. It is a no-visible-

emissionsstandard,as viewedat the propertyline of the source. The measurementmethodsfor

opacityaresetforth at § 212.109,which requiresapplicationof Method9 as appliedto

§ 212.123. It includesspecificprovisionsfor readingthe opacityof roadwaysandparkingareas.

However, § 212.107,the measurementmethodfor visible emissions,says,‘This Subpartshall

not apply to Section212.301of this Part.” Therefore,with the exceptionof roadwaysand

parkinglots, the Agency is precludedfrom applyingMethod9 monitoringto fugitive emissions,

leavingno mannerfor monitoringopacity from fugitive sourcesotherthan themethodset forth

in § 212.301. This reinforcesthc discussionaboveregardingthe structureofPart212 andthat

§ 212.123doesnot applyto sourcesof fugitive emissionsotherthanwherespecificexceptionsto

that generalnonapplicabilityareset forth in the regulations.

140, As § 212.107specificallyexcludesthe applicability of Method9 to fugitive

emissions,the requirementsof Condition 7.2.7(a),7.3.7(a),and7.4.7(a)areclearly inappropriate

anddo not reflect applicablerequirements.Therefore,they,alongwith Conditions7.2.4(b),

7.3.4(b),and7.4.4(b),mustbe deletedfrom the permit. Exceptfor roadwaysandparkinglots,

§ 212.123is not anapplicablerequirementfor fugitive emissionssourcesandthe Agency’s

inclusionof conditionsfor fugitive sourcesbasedupon § 212.123and Method 9 is unlawful. To

the extentthat Conditions7.2.12(a),7,3.12(a),and7.4.12(a)rely on Method9 for

demonstrationsof compliance,they,too, areunlawful.
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141. The Agencyalsorequiresstack testsat Conditions7.3.7(h).and 7.4.7(h)I~Mstack

testingwould be conductedin accordancewith ‘lest Method 5. However,a part ofcomplying

with Method 5 is complyingwith Method I, which establishesthe physicalparametersnecessary

to test. DMG cannotcomply with Method I as appliedat the Stationin the mannerrequiredby

the permit. The stacksandvents for suchsourcesas baghousesand wetting systemsare narrow

and not structurallybuilt to ‘accommodatetestingports andplatformsfor stacktesting. The

inspections,monitoring,andrecordkeepingrequirementsaresufficient to assurecompliance.

Theseconditionsshouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

142. For thesereasons,conditionscontestedin this section,including Conditions

7.2.4(b),7.2.7(a).7.2.7(b),7.2.12(a),7.3.4(b),7.3.7(a),7.3.7(b),7.3.12(a),7.4.3(b),7.4.7(a),

7.4.7(b),7.2.12(a),7.3.12(a)and 7.4.12(a),are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDMG

requeststhat theBoard order the Agency to deletetheseconditionsto the extentthattheyrequire

compliancewith § 2 12.123andMethod9, or stacktestingand,thereby,compliancewith

MethodsI and 5.

(iii) TestingRequirementsfor CoalHandling,CoalProcessing,andFly Ash Handling
Operations

143. The CAAPP permit providesat Condition7.4.7(a)(ii)that DMG conductthe

opacity testingrequiredat Condition 7.4.7(a)(i)for a periodof at least30 minutes“unlessthe

averageopacitiesfor the first 12 minutesof observation(two six-minuteaverages)are both less

than5.0 percent.” The original draftandproposedpermits(June2003 and October2003,

respectively)containedno testingrequirementfor fly ashhandling. This testingrequirement

first appearedin the draft revisedproposedpermitof December2004,andat that time allowed

for testingto be discontinuedif the first 12 minutes’ observationswereboth lessthan 10%. In
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the seconddraft revisedproposedpermit (July 2005), the Agency inexplicably reducedthe

thresholdFor discontinuationof the test to 5%.

144. The Agencyprovidedno explanationfor (1) treating fly ashhandlingdifferently

from coal handlingin this regard(see Condition 7.2.7(a)(ii)’5)or (2) reducingthe thresholdfrom

10%to 5%. Becausethe Agencyhasnot providedan explanationfor this changeat the time that

the changewas madeto provide DM0 with theopportunity,at worst, to try to understandthe

Agency’s rationaleor to commenton the change,the inclusionof this changein the thresholdfor

discontinuingtheopacity test is arbitraryandcapricious. Condition7.4.7(a)(ii) is inextricably

entwinedwith 7.4.7(a),and soDMG mustappealthis underlyingconditionas well.

145. For thesereasons,Condition 7.4.7(a)(including 7.4.7(a)(ii)),which is contested

herein, is stayedconsistentwith the APA, andwithout concedingby its appealthat these

conditionsareappropriate,DMG requeststhat if the conditionis not deleted,the Boardorder the

Agency to amendCondition 7.4.7 to, amongotherthings,reflect the 10% threshold,ratherthan

the 5% threshold,for discontinuationof the opacity test, althoughDMG specificallydoesnot

concedethat Method9 measurementsareappropriatein the first place.

(iv) InspectionRequirementsfor CoalHandling,Coal Processing,andFly Ash Handling
Operations

146. Conditions7.2.8(a),7,3.8(a),and7.4.8(a)containinspectionrequirementsfor the

coal handling,coal processing,andfly ashhandlingoperations,respectively.In eachcase,the

conditionrequiresthat “[t]heseinspectionsshallbe performedwith personnelnot directly

involved in the day-to [sic] dayoperationof the affected activities. The Agencyprovides

no basis for this requirementotherthanadiscussion,after the permit hasbeenissued,in the

5 ‘The durationof opacityobservationsfor eachtestshall be at least 30 minutes (five 6-minute averages)unless

the averageopacitiesfor the first 12 minutesof observations(two six-minute averages)areboth lessthan IJIAI
percent.” (Eii~phasisadded.)
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ResponsivenessSummaryatpage 19. The Agency’s rationaleis that the personnelperforming

the inspectionshould be “‘fresh” and“‘independent”of the daily operation,but the Agency

doesnot tell uswhy being“fresh” and“independent”are “appropriate”qualificationsfor suchan

inspector. The Agency rationalizesthatMethod22, i.e., observationfor visible emissions,

applies,andso the inspectorneedhaveno particularskill set. The opacityrequirementfor these

operationsis not 0% or no visible emissionsat thepoint oloperation,but ratheratthe property

line. Therefore,exactlywhat the observeris supposedto look at is not at all clear.’6

147. There is no basisin law or practicality for this provision. lo identify in a CAAPP

permitconditionwho can performthistype of an inspectionis oversteppingthe Agency’s

authorityandclearly exceedsanygapfilling authoritythat maysomehowapplyto these

observationsof fugitive dust. ‘The requirementmustbe strickenfrom the permit.

148. The Agencyhasincludedin Conditions7.2.8(b)and7.3.8(b)that inspectionsof

coal handlingandcoal processingoperationsbe conductedevery 15 monthswhile theprocessis

not operating. Condition 7.4.8(b)containsa correspondingrequirementfor fly ashhandling,but

on a nine-monthfrequency. The Agencyhasnot madeit clear in astatementof basisor eventhe

ResponsivenessSummarywhy theseparticularfrequenciesfor inspectionsare appropriate.

Essentially,the Agency is dictatingan outageschedule,astheseprocessesare intricately linked

to the operationof the boilers. In anygiven areaof the station, stationpersonnelare constantly

alertto any“abnormal” operationsduring the courseuitheday. Althoughthesearenot formal

inspections,theyareinformal inspectionsandactionis takento addressany “abnormalities”

observedas quickly as possible. It is DMG’s bestinterestto runits operationsas efficiently and

safely as possible.While the Agencycertainlyhassomegapfilling authority,this authorityis

~ The Agency’srequirementsin this condition also underscoreDynegy Midwest Generation’sappcatof the

conditionsapplyinganopacity limitation to fugitive sources,aboveat¶ SectionJll.E(ii).
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limited to whatis necessaryto ensurecompliancewith permit conditions. SeeAppalachian

Power. It is not clearat all how thesefrequenciesof inspectionsaccomplishthat end. Rather, it

appearsthat theseconditionsarc administrativecompliancetrapsfor work that is doneas part of

the normalactivitiesat the station.

149. Moreover,the Agencydoesnot providea rationaleas to why the frequencyof fly

ashhandlinginspectionsshouldbe greater(more frequent)thanfor the otherprocesses.

150. ‘rhe contestedpermit conditionsreferencedaboverequiredthat theseactivities

mustbe inspectedevery IS or 9 months,as thecasemaybe, while theyarenot in operation.

They typically would not operateduring an entire outageof the boiler. The Agency,without

authority, is effectively dictatinga boiler outageschedulethroughtheseconditions.

151. Conditions7.2.8(b),7.3.8(b),and7.4.8(b)requiredetailedinspectionsof the coal

handling,coal processing,andfly ashhandlingoperationsbothbeforeand aftermaintenancehas

beenperformed. l’he Agencyhasnot provideda rationalefor this requirementandhasnot cited

anapplicablerequirementfor theseconditions. This level of detail in a CAAPP permit is

unnecessaryandinappropriateandexceedsthe Agency’sauthorityto gapfill. These

requirementsshouldbedeletedfrom the permit.

152. Condition 7.2,8(a)requiresinspectionsof the coal handlingandcoal processing

operationson a monthlybasisandprovides“that all affectedoperationsthat are in routine

serviceshall be inspectedatleastonceduringeachcalendarmonth.” Sincethe first sentenceof

theconditionalreadystatesthat theseoperationsare to be inspectedon a monthly basis,the last

clauseof the conditionappearssuperfluous.However,until the July 2005 draft revisedproposed

permit, the languagein this clausewas“that all affectedoperationsshall be inspectedat least
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onceduringeachcalendarquartcr,~’ l’hc Agencyhas providedno explanationas to why the

frequencyof the inspectionshasbeenincreasedandthe correspondingrecordkecpingconditions,

7.2.9(d),7.3.9k).and7.4.9(c)mademoreonerous.

153. For thesereasons,Conditions7.2.8(a).7.3.8(a),and7.4.8(a),whichare contested

herein,arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Board order the Agency

to deletethoseprovisionsof theseconditionsthat dictatewho shouldperforminspectionsof

theseoperations,to deletethe requirementcontainedin theseconditionsthat DMG inspect

beforeandafter maintenanceandrepairactivities. Additionally. Conditions7.2.8(h),7.3.8(b),

and7.4.8(b),all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorderthe Agency to alterthe frequencyof the inspectionsto correspondto boiler outages.

(v) RecordkeepingRequirementsfor Coal Handling,CoalProcessing,andFly Ash
HandlingOperations

154. Conditions7.2.9(a)(i)(C)and7.3.9(a)(i)(C)require DM0 to maintaina list

identi!~’ingcoal conveyingequipmentconsideredan “affected Pacility” for purposesof NSPS.

Such a list was includedin the application,andthat shouldsuffice. Moreover,the equipmentin

questionis subjectto the NSPSidentified in Conditions7.2.3(a)(ii)and7.3.3(a)(ii), andsohas

alreadybeenidentifiedin the permit itself. To require DM0 to createa secondlist is redundant

andnot necessaryto ensurecompliancewith emissionslimitations. The equipmenthasbeen

permittedhistorically. Moreover, theconditionrequiressubmissionof this list pursuantto

Condition 5.6.2(d),which is addressedearlier in thisPetition. Conditions7.2.9(a)(i)(C)and

7.3.9(a)(i)(C)shouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

~ That is, not all aspectsof thecoal handlingandcoal processingoperationsarerequiredto be inspectedduring
operationon a monthly basis.
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155. ‘the demonstrationsconfirmingthat the establishedcontrol measuresassure

compliancewith emissionslimitations,requiredat Conditions7.2.9(b)(ii), 7.3.9(b)Oi)and

7.4.9(h)(ii), have alreadybeenprovidedto the Agency in the constructionandCAAPP permit

applications.Theseconditionsareunnecessarilyredundant,andresubmittingthe demonstrations

pursuantto Conditions7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), and 7.4.9(h)(iii) servesno compliancepurpose.

Also, Conditions7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), and7.4.9(b)(iii) rely upon Condition 5.6.2(d),

contestedherein. Conditions7.2.9(b)(ii), 7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.3.9(b)(ii), 7.3.9(b)(iii), 7.4.9(b)(ii), and

7.4.9(h)(iii) shouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

156. Moreover,Conditions7.2.9(h)(iii), 7.3.9(h)(iii),and7.4.9(b)(iii) include reporting

requirementswithin the recordkeepingrcquirexnents,contraryto the overall structureof the

permit. DM0 hasalreadyobjectedto the inclusionof theseconditionsfor otherreasons.In any

event,theyshouldnot appearin Condition 7.x.9.

157. Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(B), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(B), and 7.4.9(c)(ii)(B) are redundantto

7.2.9(d)(ii)(E),7.3.9(c)(ii)(E),and 7.4.9(c)(ii)(E),respectively.Suchredundancyis not

necessary.Conditions7,2.9(d)(ii)(B),7.3.9(c)(ii)(B), and7.4.9(e)(ii)(B)shouldbe deletedfrom

the permit.

158. Conditions7.2.9(e)(ii),7.2.9(e)(vii),7.3.9(d)(ii), 7.3.9(d)(vii),7.4.9(d)(ii), and

7.4.9(d)(vii) requireDM0 to providethe magnitudeof PM emissionsduringanincidentwhere

the coal handlingoperationcontinueswithout the useof controlmeasures.DM0 hasestablished

that it has no meansto measurePM emissionsfrom anyprocesson a continuingbasis.

Therefore,it is not appropriatefor the Agencyto requirereportingof the magnitudeof PM

emissions.Thoughit mayseemlobea smalldifference,it is a differencewith distinctionto say
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that what DM0 shouldbe requiredto report is its estimateof the magnitudeof PM emissions,if

it mustreportat all.

159. The Agencyusesthe word processin Condition7.2.9(0(11)ratherthan

operaüon,18 perhapsbecauseuseof operation atthis point would be repetitious. While this may

seema very minor point, it is a point with a distinction. The wordprocess, as the Boardcan see

in Section7.4 of the permit relativeto the fly ash handlingoperation,canhe a buzzwordthat

implicatesthe applicability of the processweight raterule. DM0 wantsthereto he no possibility

that anyonecanincorrectlyconstruecoat handlingas aprocesssubjectto theprocessweightrate

rule.

160. The Agency providedno rationaleand still providesno authorityfor its inclusion

of Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(B) and7.3.9(c)(i)(B),observationsof coal fines, and Condition

7.4.9(c)(i)(B),observationsof accumulationsof fly ashin the vicinity of the operation. The

Agencydid addresstheseconditionsafterthe fact in the ResponsivenessSummary,hut did not

providean acceptablerationaleas to why the provisionsareeven there. The Agencysays,with

respectto the observationof conditions,as follows:

Likewise, the identification of accumulationsof fines in the
vicinity of a processdoesnot require technicaltraining. It merely
requiresthat anindividual be ableto identify accumulationsof coal
dust or other material. This is also an action that could be
performedby a memberof the generalpublic. Moreover, this is a
reasonablerequirementfor the plants for which it is being applied,
which are required to implementoperatingprogramsto minimize
emissionsof fugitive dust. Al suchplants, accumulationsof fines
can potentially contribute to emissionsof fugitive dust, as they
could becomeairbornein the wind.

18 “Recordsfor eachincidentwhenoperationofan affectednr.oce~continuedduringmalfunctionor breakdown.

(Emphasisadded.)
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ResponsivenessSummary,p. 19. The heartof the matterlies in the next-to-lastsentence:

“plants ... whichare requiredto implementoperationprogramsto minimize emissionsof

fugitive dust.” This is accomplishedthroughothermeansunder35 lll.Adm.Code § 212.309.

161. Observingaccumulationsof fly ashor tinesis not an applicablerequirement;

therefore,their inclusion in the permit violatesTitle V andAppalachianPowerby imposingnew

substantiverequirementsupon the pennitteethroughthe‘litlc V permit. Additionally, requiring

suchobservationscannotreasonablybe includedundergapfilling, asthey arenot necessaryto

assurecompliancewith the permit.

162. Giventhat the fly ashsystemresultsin few emissions,rarely breaksdown, and is

a closedsystem,thereis no apparentjustification for thetrigger for additionalrecordkceping

whenoperatingduringmalfunction/breakdownbeingonly onehour in Condition7.4,9(g)(ii)(E)

comparedto the two hoursallowed for coal handling(Condition7.2.9(f)(ii)(E)) andcoal

processing(Condition7.3.9(e)(ii)(E)). The Agencyhasprovidedno rationalefor thisdifference.

Moreover,in earlierversionsof thepermit, this time trigger was two hours. See the June2003

draftpermit andthe October2003 proposedpermit.

163, For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions,7.2.9(a)(i)(C),7.2,9(b)(ii), 7.2.9(b)(iii), 7.2.9(d)(i)(B),7.2.9(d)(ii)(B),7.2.9(e)(ii),

7.2.9(e)(vii),7.2.9(0(u)(including (0(ii)(E)), 7.3.9(a)(i)(C),7.3.9(b)Oi),7.3.9(b)Oii),

7.3.9(c)(i)(B),7.3.9(c)(ii)(B), 7.3.9(d)(ii), 7.3.9(d)(vii),7.4.9(b)(ii), 7.4.9(b)(iii), 7.4.9(c)0)(B),

7.4.9(c)(ii)(B), 7.4.9(d)(ii), 7.4.9(d)(vii), and 7,4.9(e)(ii)(E),arestayedconsistentwith the APA,

andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to deleteor revise eachof theseconditions,

to addressthe deficienciesset forth above.
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(vi) Reporting Requirementsfor Coal Handling, Coal Processing,and Fly Ash Handling

Operations

164. Conditions7.2.I0(a)(ii), 7.3.l0(a)(ii),and 7.4.l0(a)(ii) require notification to the

Agency for operationof supportoperationsthatwere not in compliancewith the applicablework

practicesof Conditions7.2.6(a),7.3.6(a),and 7.4.6(a),respectively,fhr morethan 12 hoursor

thur hours with respectto ashhandlingregardlessof whethertherewereexcessemissions.

Conditions7.2.6(a),7.3,6(a),and7.4.6(a) identify themeasuresthat DM0 employsto control

fugitive emissionsatthe Vermilion PowerStation. Implementationof thesemeasuresis set forth

in the fugitive dustplanrequiredby § 212.309 hut not addressedin Conditions7.2.6,7.3.6,or

7.4.6. The Agency’s concern herein Conditions7.2.lO(a)(ii), 7.3. l0(a)(fl), and 7.4.lO(a)(ii)

shouldbe with excessemissionsandnot with whethercontrol measuresare implementedwithin

the past12 or four hours,as the fugitive dustplandoesnot require implementationof those

control measurescontinuously. Thereare frequently 12- or four-hourperiodswhen the control

measuresarenot appliedbecauseit is not necessarythat theybe appliedor it is dangerousto

apply them. Theseconditionsshouldbe amendedto reflect notificationof excessemissionsand

not of failure to apply work practicecontrol measureswithin the past 12 or four hours. DM0

notesalso,consistentwith the discussionbelow, that the Agencyhasprovidedno explanationas

to why ashhandling in Condition7.4.lO(a)(ii) hasonly a four-hourwindow while coal handling

andprocessinghavea 12-hourwindow.

165. Conditions7.2.lO(b)(i)(A), 7.3.l0(b)(i)(A),and7.4.I0(b)(,i)(A) requirereporting

whenthe opacity limitation ~ havebeenexceeded.That alimitation ~ havebeenexceeded

doesnot rise to the levelof an actualexceedance.It is beyondthe scopeof the Agency’s

authorityto requirereportingof suppositionsof exceedances.
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166. Additionally, in thesesameconditions(i.e.,7.2.l0(b)(i)(A), 7.3.l0(b)(i)(A),and

7.4.lO(b)(i)(A),the Agencyrequiresreportingif opacityexceededthe limit for “five or more 6-

minuteaveragingperiods”(“four or more” for ashhandling). ‘Ihe next sentencein the

Conditions7.2.l0(b)(i)(A)and7.3.lO(h)(i)(A) say,“(Otherwise, . . , for no morethan five 6-

minuteaveragingperiods....)“The ashhandlingprovisionsays“no morethanthree”

(Condition7.4.I0(b)(i)(A)). The languagein Condition 7.4.10(b)(i)(A)is internally consistent;

however,the languagein Conditions7.2,lO(b)(i)(A)and7.3.lQ(b)(i)(A) is not. The way these

two conditionsare written, the pennitteecannottell whetherfive six-minuteaveragingperiodsof

excessopacityreadingsdo or do not require reporting. In olderversionsof the permit, five six-

minuteaveragingperiodsdid not trigger reporting. In fact, the August2005 proposedversions

of the permit is the first time that five six-minuteaveragestriggeredreporting. The conditions

shouldbe amendedto clarify that excessopacityreporting in Conditions7.2.10(’bXi)(A) and

7.3.l0(b)(i)(A) is triggeredafter five six-minuteaveragingperiodsand,as discussedbelow, that

theseaveragingperiodsshouldbe consecutiveor occurwithin somereasonableoutside

timeframeandnotjustrandomly.

167. As is thecasewith otherpermit conditionsfor the fly ashhandlingoperations,the

reportingrequirementsduringmalfunctionlbreakdownat Condition7.4.l0(b)(i)(A) for this

supportoperationaredifferent from thosefor the coal handlingandcoal processingoperations.

DM0 mustnotify the Agency immediatelyfor eachincident in which opacityof the fly ash

operationsexceedsthe limitation for four or moresix-minuteaveragingperiods,while for coal

handlingandcoal processing,such notification is requiredapparently(seediscussionabove)

only after five six-minuteaveragingperiods. SeeConditions7.2.l0(b)(i)(A) and7.3.10(b)O)(A).

The Agency hasprovidedno basis for thesedifferencesor for why it changedthe immediate
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reportingrequirementfor ash handling from five six-minuteaveragingperiods,as in the October

2003 proposedpermit, to the four six-minuteaveragingperiods. Additionally, the Agency has

deletedthetime frameduringwhich theseopacityexceedancesoccur in this provision19in all

threesections— 7.2.l0(b)(i)(A). 7.3.l0(b)(i)(A), and 7.4.l0(h)(i)(A). Of, the October2003

proposedpermit. The lack of a limeframcfbr theseoperationshasthe sameproblemsas

discussedaboveregardingthe boilers. The trigger for reportingexcessopacity for all threeof

theseoperationsshouldhe the sametimeframe. The Agencyhasprovidedno justificationas to

why theyshouldbe different,andgiventhe complexitiesof the permittingrequirements

generally,havingthesereportingtimeframesdifferentaddsanotherandan unnecessarylayerof

potentialviolation trips for the permittee. No environmentalpurposeis servedby havingthen)

different,

168. The Agencyrequiresat Conditions7.2.1O(bxii)(C),7.3.l0(b)(ii)(C),and

7.4.I0(h)(ii)(C)that DM0 aggregatethe durationof all incidentsduringthe precedingcalendar

quarterwhenthe operationscontinuedduringmalfunction/breakdownwith excessemissions.

DM0 is alreadyrequiredat Conditions7.2.l0(h)(ii)(A), 7.3.l0(b)(ii)(A), and7.4.10(b)(ii)(A) to

providethedurationof eachincident. It is not at all apparentto DM0 why theAgencyneeds

this additionalparticular bit of data. The Agencyhasnot identified anyapplicablerequirement

thatservesas the basisfor this provisionotherthanthe generalreportingprovisionsof Section

39.5 of the Act. It is not apparentthat this requirementservesany legitimategapfilling purpose.

For thesereasons,theseconditionsshouldbe deletedfrom the permit.

169, Conditions7.2.10(b)(ii)(D), 7.3.10(b)(ii)(D), and7.4.10(b)(ii)(D) require

reportingthattherewereno incidentsof malfunction/breakdown,andso no excessemissions,in

‘~ That is, that the averaging periods are consecutive or occur within sometimeframe,suchastwo hours.
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the quarterlyreport. Reportingrequirementsfor the supportoperationsduring

malfunction/breakdownshouldhelimited to reportingexcessemissionsandshouldnot he

requiredif thereare no excessemissions.

70. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions7.2.10(a)(ii),7.2.lO(b)(i)(A), 7.2.10(b)(ii)(C), 7.2.10(h)(ii)(D), 7.3.10(a)(ii),

7.3.10(h)(i)(A), 7.3.10(h)(ii)(C), 7.3.I0(b)(ii)(D), 7.4.lO(a)(ii), 7,4.l0~(i)(A),7.4.10(b)(ii)(C),

and 7.4.10(b)(ii)(D), arestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Board order

the Agency to addressandcorrectthe deficienciesidentified above,including by taking actionto

limit Conditions7.2.10(a)(ii),7.3.10(a)(ii),and7.4.10(a)(ii)to notificationwhenthereareexcess

emissionsratherthanwhencontrol measureshavenot beenappliedfor a 12-hourperiod or four-

hourperiod in the caseof ashhandling;to add a timeframefor opacityexceedancesoccurring

duringoperationduringmalfunctionlbreakdownfor immediatereportingto the Agency in

Conditions7.2.lO(b)(i)(A), 7.3.lO(b)(i)(A), and7.4.l0(b)(i)(A); to changethe numberof six-

minuteaveragingperiodsto six andto deletethe requirementfor reportingsuppositionsof

excessopacity in Conditions7.2.l0(b)(i)(A), 7.3.lO(b)(i)(A), and7.4.10(b)(i)(A); to delete

Conditions7.2.10(b)(ii)(C),7.3.10(b)(ii)(C), 7.4.10(b)(ii)(C).

F. MaintenanceandRepairLogs
(Sections7J, 7.2, 7.3, 7.4)

171. The permit includesrequirementsthat DM0 maintainmaintenanceandrepair

logs for eachof thepermittedoperations.However,therequirementsassociatedwith theselogs

differ amongthe variousoperations,which addsto thecomplexity of the permitunnecessarily.

Specifically,Conditions7.l.9-2(a)(ii), 7.2.9(a)(ii),7.3.9(a)(ii),and7.4.9(a)(ii) requirelogs for

eachcontrol deviceor for the permittedequipmentwithout regardto excessemissionsor

malfunction/breakdown.Conditions7.1 .9-4(b)(i), 7.2.9(1)0),7.3.9(e)1J),and7.4.9(g)(i) require,
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or appearto require,logs for componentsof operationsrelatedto excessemissionsduring

malfunction/breakdown.Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(C),7.3.9(c)(i)(C),and 7.4.9(c)(i)(C)require

descriptionsof recommendedrepairsandmaintenance,a reviewof previouslyrecommended

repairandmaintenance,apparentlyaddressingthe statusof the completionof suchrepairor

maintenance.Conditions7.2.9(d)(ii)(lI)-(l ), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(l3)-(E),and7.4.9(c)(ii)(L )-(E) go even

airtherto requireDM0 to recordthe observedconditionof the equipmentandasummaryof the

maintenanceandrepairthat hasbeenor will be performedon that equipment,a descriptionof the

maintenanceor repairthat resultedfrom the inspection,anda summaryof the inspector’s

opinionof the ability of the equipmentto effectively andreliably control emissions.

172. Eachsectionof the permit should beconsistenton the recordkeeping

requirementsfor maintenanceandrepairof emissionunits andtheir respectivepollution control

equipment. Consistencyshouldbe maintainedacrossthe permit for maintenanceandrepair logs

wherebyrecordsare requiredonly if anyemissionunit, operation,processor air pollutioncontrol

equipmenthasa malfunctionandbreakdownwith excessemissions.

173. Conditions7.2.9(d)(i)(D), 7.3.9(c)(i)(D)and7.4.9(c)(i)(D)require“[a] summary

of the observedimplementationor statusof actualcontrolmeasures,as comparedto the

establishedcontrol measures.”DM0 doesnot understandwhat this means.Theseconditionsare

ambiguous,withoutclearmeaning,andshould he deletedfrom the permit.

174. ‘l’hese requirementsexceedthe limitations on the Agency’sauthorityto gaplill.

Thepurposesof maintainingequipmentaremultifold, including optimizationof operationas

well as for environmentalpurposes.The scopeof the Agency’sconcernis compliancewith

environmentallimitations andthat is the scopethat shouldapply to recordkeeping.The
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maintenancelogs requiredin this permit shouldbeconsistentlylimited to logs of repairs

correctingmechanicalproblemsthat causedexcessemissions.

175. For thesereasons,all of the conditionscontestedin this section,including

Conditions7.1.9-2(a)(ii),7.2.9(d)(i)(C),7.2.9(d)(i)(D), 7.2.9(d)(ii)(B)-(E)7.3.9(c)(i)(C),

7.3.9(e)(i)(D), 7.3.9(c)(ii)(B)-(E),7.4.9(c)(i)(C). 7.4.9(c)(i)(D), and7.4.9(c)(ii)(B)-(E), are

stayedconsistent~ith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to delete

theseconditionsfrom thepermit.

6. Engines
(Section 7.5)

(i) ObservationsDuringStartup

176, As with Conditions7.2.8(a),7.3.8(a),7.4.8(a),and7.6.6(b)(i).the Agencyhas

specifiedin Condition 7.5.6(hxi)which of DMG’s personnelmaypcrlbrm the task identified in

the condition: “ . . . shall be formally observedby operatingpersonnelfor the engineor a

memberof the Pennittee’senvironmentalstaff Who performsthe task is not something

that the Agencycan prescribe. The Agency alreadyrequiresthat personswho performcertain

tests,suchas a Method9 readingof opacity,be certified to do so. The requirementthat the

personnelperformingan opacityobservation;as in Condition7.5.6(h)(i),be certifiedto do so is

implicit in the requirementthat the opacity readingbe “formal,” implying that it shouldbe

performedpursuantto Method9. The Agencyhasno basisfor spellingout which of DMG’s

personnelmayperformrequiredactivities. If DM0 chooses,the personsperformingthis

observationmaynot be its own turbineoperatoror membersof its environmentalstaff, yet the

observationswouldbe valid.

177. There is no applicablerequirementthat specifiesthatthe engineoperatoror the

environmentalstaffmustbe the personnelwho observeopacityandoperationof the engines.
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Specificallyidentifying whichpersonnelmayperformtheseactivitiesis not within the scopeof

gaptilling, as it is not necessaryto ensurecompliancewith the permit. Therefore,this

requirementis arbitrary andcapriciousandshouldbe strickenfrom the permit.

178. For thesereasons,Condition7.5.6(b)(i).contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the

APA. and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to deletethe phrase“by operating

personnelfor the turbineor a memberof Permittee’senvironmentalstaff” from this condition.

(ii) Observationsof ExcessOpacity

179. As with Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i) and7.7.10(c)(i), the Agency hasspecifiedin

Condition7.5.lO.(a)(i)(A)that DM0 notify the Agency “immediately” whenthe opacity

limitation mayhavebeenexceeded.TheAgency is demandingthat DM0 notify it of the mere

appositionthat therehavebeenopacity exceedanees.The Agencyhasprovidedno regulatory

basisfor reportingsuppositions.At the very least,DM0 shouldbegrantedthe opportunityto

investigatewhetheroperatingconditionsare suchthatsupportor negatethe likelihood that there

mayhavebeenan opacityexceedance.DM0 doesnot believethat eventhis is necessary,since

theAgency lacksa regulatorybasis for this requirementin the first place. The conditionas

written exceedsthe scopeof the Agency’s authorityto gapfill andso is unlawful, arbitraryand

capricious.

180. Also in Condition 7.5.10(aXi)(A),the Agencyhasdeletedthe word consecutiveas

a triggerfor reportingopacityexceedancesduring an “incident” in the final versionoithe permit.

Versionsprior to the July 2005 versionincludethat word. Its deletioncompLetelychangesthe

scopeandapplicability of the condition. PleaseseeDMO’s commentson eachversionof the

permit in the AgencyRecord. As the seriesof commentsdemonstrates,it was not until the draft

revisedproposedpermitissuedin July2005 thatthe Agencyhaddeletedthe conceptof
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consecutivesix-minuteaveragesof opacityfrom this condition. In the December2004 version

of the permit,the word consecutivehadbeenreplacedwith in a row, but the conceptis the same.

181. ‘[he Agencyhasprovidedno explanationfor this change. As the actual opacity

cxceedancecould alonecomprisethe “incident,” DM0 believesthat it is moreappropriateto

retainthe word consecutivein the condition(or addit back in to the condition). Random,

intermittentexceedancesof the opacity limitation do not necessarilycomprisea deviationfrom

permit requirements“incident.” Onthe otherhand,a prolongedperiodof opacity exceedance

doespossibly indicatea deviationfrom permit requirements“incident.” The trigger for PM

reportingunderCondition 7.5. l0(a)(i)(B) is not specified,but suchreportingappearsto be

triggeredwhen“immediate”reporting is requiredunder 7,5.lO(a)(i)(A). Condition

7.5.lO(a)(i)(B) thereforesuffersfrom the samedefectandthe Agencyhasfailed to explainor

supportthe trigger for additionalrecordkeepingunderCondition7.5.10(a)(i)(B).

182. Additionally, Condition 7.5.lO(a)(i)(A) requiresreportingif opacityexceededthe

limit for “threeor more6-minuteaveragingperiods.” The nextsentencein the condition says,

“(Otherwise, , . for no morethanoneor two 6-minuteaveragingperiods...)” The languageis

ambiguous.The way theconditionis written, the permitteecannottell whethertwo six-minute

averagingperiodsof excessopacityreadingsdoesor doesnot require reporting. The languageof

Condition7.5.10(a)(i)(A) shouldbe amendedto removethe ambiguity.

183. Furthermore,the trigger for reportingopacityexceedancesin Condition

7.5.10(a)(i)(A), “threeor more6-minuteaveragingperiods,” is differentfrom the trigger for

reportingopacityexeeedancesfor otheroperationsatthe Station,typically “five or more6-

minuteaveragingperiods.” The Agency hasprovidedno explanationor support for this

differencein opacityreportingtrigger amongdifferentoperationsat the Stationor in the other
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tour Title V permitsthat DM0 is also appealcontemporaneouslyherewith. The languageof

Condition 7.5.lO(a)(i)(A)should be amendedto removethe inconsistency,andto ensurea

consistentappropriatetrigger for reportingopacityexceedancesacrossall applicableoperations

for the reasonsdiscussedelsewhere.

184. For thesereasons,Condition7.5.10(aXi)(A)and(a)(i)(B), contestedherein,are

stayed,and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to makeappropriaterevisionsin

theseconditionsto correctthe deficienciesreferencedabove,including by deletingthe reporting

requirementsfor possibleexceedancesand including appropriatetriggersfor reportingof actual

exceedanccs.

(iii) Fuel SO2Data

185. l’he basis for determiningcompliancewith the S02 limitation providedin

Condition7.5.12(b)is USEPA’sdefaultemissionsfactors,which are to be usedonly whenbetter

data is not available. The conditionshouldallow DMG to rely on suchbetterdata,including

characteristics of the fuel determinedthroughsamplingandanalysisto calculateSO2 emissions,

as samplingandanalysiswill producebetterdata.

186. For thesereasons,Condition 7,5.12(b),contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the

APA, and DM0 requests that the Board order the Agencyto amend the condition to provide for

the necessaryflexibility for DM0 to rely on better data than default emissionsfactors.

(iv) Non-Applicability of Regulation of Concern

187. Condition 7.5.5 fails to statethat the engineis not subjectto the requirementsof

CAM. CAM is not applicableto the enginebecauseit is only requiredfor emissionsources

which arc majorsourcesfor regulatedpollutantswhich do not haveCEMS for that pollutantand

it is not requireduntil the first renewalof the permit.
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188. For thesereasons,Condition 7.5.5,contestedherein,is stayedpursuantto the

APA, andDM0 requestthat the Boardorderthe Agency to amendthe conditionsto providefor

the statementof non-applicabilitystatedabove.

H. Turbines
(Section7.6)

(i) Obsen’ationsDuring Startup

189. Condition7.6.3(b)(ii)(A), underthe startupprovisions,requiresDM0 to observe

the operationof the turbinesto confirm properoperationandto identify anymaintenanceissues

to he addressedpriortothe next startup, ‘l’his conditionis confusing,in the first instance.

becauseit appearsto addressoperationof the turbinebut is organizationallylocatedin a

condition addressingstartup. The ambiguityshouldbe corrected.

190. Assumingthe conditionis aboutstartup,it presentsa numberof practical

problems,whichthe Agencyrecognizedin the recordkeepingprovisionsat 7.6.9(d)(ii)(D): “if

the startupof the turbinewas observed (Emphasisadded.) The turbinesarc usuallystarted

by remoteoperatorsrespondingto loaddemands.Stationoperatorsmaynot knowfar enoughin

advanceof a startupof theturbinesthat theyare to be utilized andso cannotnecessarilyobserve

eachoperation,let aloneeachstartup. If the conditionis aboutoperation,Condition7.6.6(b)(i)

addressesthe requirementthe Agencyappearsto betrying to express.Condition 7.6.6(b)(i)

requiresDM0 to formallyobserveoperationof the turbineat leasteverysix monthsto ensure

proper operation.

191. For thesereasons,Condition7.6.3(b)(ii)(A), contestedherein,is stayedpursuant

to the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agencyto deletethe conditionfrom the

permit.
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(ii) ObservationsI)nring Operation

192. As with Conditions?.2.8(a),7.3.8(a),7.4.8(a)and 7.5.6(b)(i).the Agencyhas

specifiedin Condition7.6.6(b)(i)which of DMG’s personnelmay performthe taskidentified in

the condition: “ . . . shall be formally observedby operatingpersonnelfor the turbineor a

memberof the Permittee’senvironmentalstall.,,.” %~‘hoperformsthe task is not something

that the Agencycanprescribe. The Agencyalreadyrequiresthat personswhoperformcertain

tests,suchas a Method 9 readingof opacity,he certified to do so. The requirementthat the

personnelperformingan opacityobservation,as in Condition7.6.6(b)(i), he certified to do so is

implicit in the requirement that the opacity reading he “formal,” implying that it should be

performed pursuant to Method 9. The Agency has no basis for spelling out whichof DMG’s

personnelmayperformrequiredactivities. If DM0 chooses,the personsperformingthis

observationmaynot be its own engineoperatoror membersof its environmentalstafL yet the

observationswould be valid.

193. Thereis no applicablerequirementthat specificsthat the engineoperatoror the

environmentalstaffmustbe the personnelwho observeopacity andoperationof the turbines.

Specifically identifying which personnelmayperformtheseactivitiesis not within the scopeof

gapfihling,as it is not necessaryto ensurecompliancewith thepermit. Therefore,this

requirementis arbitraryandcapriciousandshouldbe strickenfrom thepermit.

194. For thesereasons,Condition 7.6.6(b)(i),contestedherein, is stayedpursuant to the

APA, andDM0 requeststhat theBoardorderthe Agencyto deletethephrase“by operating

personnel for the turbine or a member of Permittee’s environmental staff” from thiscondition.
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(iii) Observationsof ExcessOpacity

195. As with Conditions7.1.10-3(a)(i).7.7.10(c)(i)and7.5.10(a)(i)(A), the Agency

hasspecifiedin Condition7.6.10.(c)(i)that DM0 notif~’the Agency“immediately” whenthe

opacity limitation mayhavebeenexceeded.Likewise, Condition 7.6.10(c)(ii) imposes

additionalreportingobligationsif the “excecdancesof opacity standardareor mayhavebeen.”

The Agency is demandingthat DM0 notify it of the merespppositionthat therehavebeen

opacityexceedances.The Agencyhasprovidedno regulatorybasisfor reporting suppositions.

At the very least,DM0 shouldbe grantedthe opportunityto investigatewhetheroperating

conditionsare suchthat supportor negatethe likelihoodthat theremayhavebeenan opacity

exceedance,DM0 doesnot believethat eventhis is necessary,sincethe Agency lacksa

regulatorybasisfor this requirementin the first place. Theconditionas written exceedsthe

scope of the Agency’sauthorityto gapfill andso is unlawful, arbitraryandcapricious.

196. Also in Condition7.6.lO(c)(i),the Agencyhasdeletedthe word consecutive as a

trigger for reportingopacityexceedancesduring an “incident” in the final versionof the permit.

Versionsprior to the July 2005 versionincludethat word. Its deletioncompletelychangesthe

scopeandapplicabilityof the condition. PleaseseeDM0’s commentson eachversion of the

permit in theAgencyRecord. As the seriesof commentsdemonstrates,it was not until the draft

revisedproposedpermit issuedin July 2005 that the Agencyhaddeletedthe conceptof

consecutivesix-minuteaveragesof opacityfrom this condition. In the December2004 version

of the permit,the word consecutivehadbeenreplacedwith in a row, but the conceptis the same.

197. The Agencyhasprovidedno explanationfor thischange. As the actual opacity

exceedancecouldalonecomprisethe “incident,” DM0 believesthatit is moreappropriateto

retain the word consecutive in the condition(or addit backin to the condition). Random,
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intermittentcxceedancesof the opacity limitation do not necessarilycompriseadeviationfrom

permit requirements“incident.” On the otherhand,a prolongedperiod of opacity excecdancc

doespossiblyindicatea deviationfrom permit requirements“incident.” Likewise, a timeframc

for the lengthof the opacityexceedancetriggering Conditions7.6.IO(c)(ii) is unreasonablyshort.

The failure to provideadequatedurationthresholdsin theseconditionsis alsoarbitraryand

capricious.

198. Additionally, Condition 7.6.lO(c)(i) requiresreporting ilopacity exceededthe

limit for “four or more6-minuteaveragingperiods.” The nextsentencein the conditionsays,

“(Otherwise, . . . for no morethanthree6-minuteaveragingperiods Although the

languageis consistent,thetrigger for reportingopacityexceedancesin Condition7.6.10(c)(i),

“four or more6-minuteaveragingperiods,” is differentfrom the triggerfor reportingopacity

cxceedancesfor otheroperationsat the Station.typically “live or more6-minuteaveraging

periods.” The Agencyhasprovidedno explanationor supportfor this differencein opacity

reportingtrigger amongdifferentoperationsat the Stationor in the otherfour Title V permits

thatDM0 is alsoappealcontemporaneouslyherewith, The languageof Condition7.6.lO(c)(i)

shouldbe amendedto removethe inconsistency,andto ensurea consistenttrigger for reporting

opacityexceedancesacrossall applicableoperationsthr the reasonsdiscussedelsewhere.

199. Forthesereasons,Condition7.6.lO(c)(i) and(ii), contestedherein, is stayed,and

DM0 requeststhat the Boardorderthe Agency to makeappropriaterevisionsin theseconditions

to correctthe deficienciesreferencedabove, including by deletingthe reportingrequirementsfor

possibleexceedancesand includingappropriatetriggers for reportingof actual exceedzmces.
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(iv) Fuel SO2Data

200. The basisfor determiningcompliancewith the SO2 limitationprovided in

Condition7.6.12(b)is USEPA’s defaultemissionsfactors,which areto be usedonly whenbetter

datais not available. ‘l’he condition shouldallow DM0 to rely on suchbetterdata, including

characteristicsof the fuel determinedthroughsamplingandanalysis,as samplingand analysis

will providebetterdatafor detenniningS02emissions,

201. For thesereasons,Condition 7.6,12(b),contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the

APA, andDM0 requeststhatthe Boardorderthe Agency to amendthe condition to providefor

the necessaryflexibility for DMG to rely on betterdatathandefaultemissionsfactors.

(v) Non-Applicability of Regulations of Concern

202, Condition7.6.5 fails to includea statementthat the affectedcombustionturbine is

not subjectto NSPSor CAM, CAM is not applicableto the affectedcombustionturbinebecause

it is only requiredfor emissionsourceswhich aremajorsourcesfor regulatedpollutantswhich

do not haveCEMS for thatpollutant andit is not requireduntil the first renewalof the permit.

NSPSis not applicableto the affectedcombustionturbinebecausethe affectedcombustion

turbine is an existingsource.

203. For thesereasons,Condition7.65, contestedherein, is stayedpursuantto the

APA, andDM0 requestthat the Boardorder the Agency to amendthe conditionsto providefor

the statementof non-applicabilitystatedabove.

I. Natural Gas and Distillate Oil Fired Boiler
(Section 7.7)

204. Condition7.7.7-1(a)(i)requiresDM0 to determinetheopacityof the exhaust

from this boiler usingmethod9 on anannualbasis,unlesstheboiler operatedfor “lessthan25
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hoursin the calendaryear.” Althoughunclear,this seemsto meanthat DM0 shoulddetermine

whetherannualtesting is requiredin a given yearbasedon whetherthe boiler has operated25 or

more hoursin thatgiven year,which of coursemaynot he known until the endof the calendar

year. For the first test, theConditionseemsto requiretesting within the first 100 hoursof boiler

operationafterthe permit’seffectivedate,regardlessof the hoursof operationin anygiven year.

Condition 7.7.7-I(a)(i)G) requiresan opacity test within 45 daysof a requestby the Agencyor

the nextdateof boiler operation,whicheveris later. UnderCondition7.7.7-l(a)(iii),DM0 is to

provide sevendays advancenoticeof “the dateandtime of the testing.” Similarly, Condition

7.7.7-l(b)(i)providesthatPM andCO mustbe testedwithin ninety daysof ‘a requestby the

Agency. UnderCondition7.7.7-1(b)(iv),DM0 is to providenotice30 daysprior to sucha PM

or CO test.

205. Conditions7.7.7-l(a)(i)and(iii) and7.7.7-l(b)(i)and (iv) are arbitraryand

capricious.The boiler in questionoperatesonly intermittently,andspecific periodswhenit will

operateareoften driven by extrinsicconditions,such asweatheror emergencyoutages,that are

not predictable. Accordingly,DM0 maynot be ableto providenoticesevenor thirty daysin

advanceof testing,which can only occurwhile theboiler is operating. Similarly, DM0 may not

know in anygivenyear if the boiler will operatemorethan25 hoursatthe time whenthe boiler

may be calledon to operate,andso it would be difficult to determinewhetherand whentesting

would berequired. Furthermore,by requiringtesting uponwritten requestfor a boiler that

operatesonly intermittently,the requestcould in effect dictatewhenthe boiler operates.The

Agencyhasfailed to explainthe basesfor theseconditions. The conditionsare vague,

ambiguousand not practicalor feasible. For thesereasons,Conditions7.7.7-l(a)(i)and(a)(iii)

and7.7.7-l(b)(i) and(iv), all contestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0
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requeststhat the Boardorder the Agency to correctthe deficienciesdescribedaboveby, among

otherthings.eliminatingrequirementsto providenotice sevenandthirty daysin advanceof

testing.

206. TheAgencyhasimposedinconsistentobligationsandrequirementswith respect

to emissiontestingrequirementsfor heatingandauxiliary boilersat issue in the five Title V

permitsissuedto DM0, which includethe Vermilion permitandthe four other‘fitle V permits

issuedto DM0 contemporaneouslywith the Vermilion permit. All four of thoseotherpermits

alsoarebeingappealedcontemporaneouslyherewith. The Agencyhas failed to provideany

explanationfor suchdifferentrequirementsamongthe permits. ‘l’he differentemissiontesting

requirementsfor heatingandauxiliary boilers,if sustained,would imposeadditional and

unnecessaryexpenseuponDM0 to comply andis arbitrary andcapricious.Accordingly,all

requirementsandprovisionsin Condition7.7.7 of the Vermilion permit relatingto emissions

testing arecontestedhereinandarestayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the

Boardorder the Agencyto revise suchconditionsas appropriateto be consistentamongthe five

Title V permitsissuedto DM0.

J. GasolineStorageTank
(Section 7.8)

(I) TankRequirements

207. Refinersandsuppliersof gasolinehavecertainrequirementsunder35

lll.Adm.Code § 2~5.583.DM0 is not a “supplier” of gasolineas the term is usedin § 215,583;

rather,DM0 is a consumerof gasoline. The referenceto § 215.122(b)and215.583(a)(1)as

applicablestandardsin Condition 7.6.4 or otherconditionsshouldbe deletedto the extentthis

implies thatthey imposeanysampling,analysesor inspectionrequirementsuponDM0. Such

obligationsof this regulationarenot “applicablerequirements”for DM0.
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208. For thesereasons,consistentwith the APA, Conditions7.6.4 contestedherein,is

stayed,and DM0 requeststhatthe Board orderthe Agency to revise Condition 7.6.4 andrelated

conditionsto addrcssthe deficienciesset forth above.

(ii) InspectionRequirements

209. The Board’sregulationsfor gasolinedistributionaresufficient to assure

compliance. Therefore,the Agency’s inclusionof permit conditionsspeci~’inginspectionsof

variouscomponentsof thegasolinestoragetankoperationexceedsits authorityto gapfill. These

requirementsareat Condition 7.8.8. Certainly, thereis no regulatorybasisfor requiring any

annualinspectionswithin the two-monthtitneframeincludedin Condition7.8.8. In addition,the

Agencyhasprovidedno explanationfor that selectedtimeframe,andthe timefraineis arbitrary

andcapricious,

210. Therefore,consistentwith the APA, Condition 7,8.8andthe corresponding

recordkecpingcondition,7.8.9(b)(i),arecontestedherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA,

and DM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto delete theseconditionsfrom the permit.

IV. Testini~Protocol Requirements
(Sections7.1, 7.3,7.4, and 7.7)

211. The permit containstestingprotocolrequirementsin Sections7.1, 7.3, 7,4, and

7.7 that unnecessarilyrepeatthe requirementsset forth at Condition 8.6.2. Condition 8.6.2,a

GeneralPermitCondition,providesthat specificconditionswithin Section7 maysupersedethe

provisionsof Condition 8.6.2. Wherethe conditionsin Section7 do not supersedeCondition

8.6.2 but merelyrepeatit, thoseconditionsin Section7 shouldbe deleted. Includedas theyare,

they potentiallyexposethe permitteeto allegationsof violationsbasedupon multipleconditions

whenthoseconditionsare mereredundancies.This is inequitable.It is arbitraryandcapricious

andsuchconditionsin Section7 shouldbe deletedfrom the permit. More specifically,
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Conditions7.1 .7(c)(i). 7.3.7(b)(iii), 7.4.7(b)(iii) and 7.7.7-l(b)(iv) (the second(iv) in the section)

repeattherequirementthattestplans be submittedto the Agencyat least60 daysprior to testing.

This 60 daysubmittalrequirementis part of Condition 8.6.2.

212. Conditions7.1.7(e),7.3.7(b)(v),7,4.7(b)(v),and7.7.7-l(b)(iv) (the second(iv) in

the section)requireinformationin the test report that is the sameas the informationrequiredby

Condition8.6.3. To theextentthat the informationrequiredby the conditionsin Section7 repeat

the requirementsof Condition8.6.3,theyshouldbe deleted.

213. For thesereasons,Conditions7.1.7(c)(i), 7.1.7(e),7.3.7(h)(iii), 7.3,7(b)(v),

7.4.7(h)(iii),7.4.7(b)(v),7.7.7-1(h)(iv) (the second(iv) in the section)andall otherconditions

that repeatthe requirementsof Conditions8.6.2 or 8.6.3,all contestedherein,arestayedpursuant

to the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder the Agencyto deleteall conditionsthat

repeattherequirementsof Conditions8.6.2 or 8.6.3.

(I) CapacityRatings

214. The permit incorrectlylists the megawattgeneratingcapacityor rating in

Conditions4.0, 7,1.1,7.1.2. This informationis unnecessaryin thepermit andcreatesconfusion

andambiguity. Furthermore,similar Conditionscontainedin at leastsomeother Title V permits

issuedto otherfacilities in Illinois do not list generatingcapacityor ratings. There is no reason

or authorityto includemegawattcapacityor rating information,arid inclusionof this information

couldbe improperlybeconstruedas imposingsomeform of limit.

215. Forthesereasons,Conditions,4.0, 7.1,1,and 7.1.2,all contestedherein,are

stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDM0 requeststhat the Boardorder theAgency to deletethe

referencesto megawattcapacityor rating.
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K.. Standard Permit Conditions
(Section9)

216. DM0 is concernedwith the scopeof the term ‘authorizedrepresentative”in

Condition 9.3, regardingAgencysurveillance.At times, the Agencyor USEPA mayemploy

contractorswhowould he their authorizedrepresentativesto performtasks thai could require

them to enteronto DMG’s property. Suchrepresentatives,whethertheyare the Agency’sor

USEPA’semployeesor contractors,must be subjectto the limitations imposedby applicable

ConfidentialBusinessInformation(“CBI”) claimsandby DMG’s healthandsafetyrules. DM0

believesthat this conditionneedsto makeit clearthat DMG’s CBI andhealthandsafety

requirementsarc limitations on surveillance.

217. For thesereasons,Condition9.3, contestedherein,is stayedpursuantto the APA,

andDM0 requeststhat the I3oard orderthe Agency to clarify the limitations on surveillancein

thecondition as set forth above.

L. Typographic and Factual Errors
(All Sections)

(i) Typographical and Factual Errors

218. ‘l’he permit containsnumerousconditionsthat are factually inaccurate,reference

the wrongcondition or a condition that doesnot exist or otherwisecontainerrors. These

mistakesand errors create confusion and ambiguity, and result in uncertainty regarding how

certainconditionsare to be implementedandinterpreted.

219. For thesereasons:(1) Condition 1.3, the operatorshouldbeCharlesNerone;(2)

Condition 7.1.7(a)(iv)(B)shouldread“next RATA” not “precedingRATA”; (3) Condition7.1.9-

3(a)(iv) cites 7.1.6(b),hut thereis no 7.1.6(b)in the permit; (4) Condition 7.1.9-3(b)(i)(h) does

not havean endparenthesisat the end of the requirement;(5) Condition 7.1 .9-3(b)(iii)(B)

contains17,050as the emissionlimit, however,theemissionlimit shouldbe 16,805;(6)
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Ccndition7.1,10-l(a)(i) incorrectlyreferencesCondition 7.1.10-1(h);(7) Condition 7.1,10-

I (a)(i) incorrectlyreferencesCondition7.1.6-2(h)insteadof 7.16-1(b); (8) Condition 7.1.10-

1(a)(ii) incorrectlyreferencesCondition7.1.10-1(h);(9) Condition 7.1.10-I(a)(iii) incorrectly

cites otherConditionsthat do not line up; Condition7.1.10-I(a)(v) doesnot reference7.1.10-

l(a)(iv); (10) Condition 7.l.10-2(a)(i)(D)incorrectlyreferencesCondition7.l.9-4(b)(ii)(C) when

it shouldcite Condition7.1.9-4(a)(ii)(C);(11) Condition7.1.l0-2(h)(iv) incorrectlyreferences

7.1.6-2(b)whenit shouldreferenceCondition7.16-1(b);(12) In Condition7.1.10-2(d)“of’

shouldbe deleted;(13) In Condition 7.1.1O-2(d)(iv) “)“ shouldbe deletedafter referenceto

Condition7.1.4(h);(14)Condition 7.1.10-4(a)(ii)(A)(1)cites to Condition 7.1.10-2(e)(ii)(B). but

thereis no Condition 7.1.10-2(e)(ii)(B) in the permit; (15) Condition 7.1.10-4(a)(ii)(B)(l) cites to

Condition7.l,lO-2( )(ii)(13), but thereis no Condition7.1.I0-2(e)Qi)(B);(16) Condition

7.1.12(b)(i) cites to Condition7.1.6(c),but thereis no Condition 7.1.6(c);(17) Condition

7.1.12(g)citestoCondition7.1.9(a),butthereis no Condition 7.1.9(a);(18) Condition7.5.12(a)

cites to Condition 7.5.7,but thereis no Condition 7.5.7 in the permit; (19) Condition7.6.12(a)

cites to Condition 7.6.7,but thereis no Condition 7.6.7 in the permit; (20)Condition7.7.3(b)(ii)

endswith thephrase“the following measures:”,however,thereareno measuresfollowing;

(21) Condition7.7.7-2(a)(ii)cites to 40 CFR60,46c(d) hut thereis no 40 CFR60.46c(d), are

contestingherein,are stayedconsistentwith the APA, arid DM0 requeststhat the Board order

the Agency to correct theseerrors.

(ii) CapacityRatings

220. The permit incorrectly liststhe boilercapacityratingsin Conditions4.0, 7.1.1,

7.1.2,7.5.1,and 7.5.2. This createsconfusionandambiguity. Furthermore,similar Conditions
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containedin other litle V pcrmits issuedto other facilities in Illinois do not list the capacity

ratings,insteadtheyspecifythe mmBtu/hrof the boiler.

221. For thesereasons,Conditions,4.0, 7.1.1,7.1.2, 7.5,1,and7.5.2, all contested

herein.are stayedconsistentwith the APA, andDMC requeststhat the Board order the Agency

to correcttheseerrors.
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